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Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

INC. 

May 3 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assemb y 
and North Parking Space I 

Storage Space for Refrigerant 

,. /d'- ,T.J 

OREGON 9-3950 

In accordance with verbal instructions received from your Mr. Stacy Rumpeltin, 
Kerby Saunders, Inc. will use Storage Room #3B28 , at #36 line, in the North 
Parking Area for the storing of the Refrigerant vmich is to be delivered the 
week of June 4th 1951. 

This order consists of approximately 5600 - one gallon cans of Prestone which 
in addition to being expensive is highly critical and would be very difficult 
to replace at this time if any of it was lost. 

CEE :WNS :tw 

cc: Mr . Stacy Rumpeltin - U. N. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

~t ttf~ 
C. E. Reese l.3, 
Project Engineer 

Kerby Saunders, Inc.-Field Office Att: Mr. John Dobak 
Kerby Saunders, Inc . -Main Office 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WAL~H-SLATTERY, INC. J _ 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT , _j ~ /1 

403 EAST 42ND STREET / ~~ 
NEW YORK 17, N . Y. ~, _,.d )I ,YJ 

C ,,-- , ~ ;/ 

May{. 1f:i (!) 
Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office .,,/ 
Room 2272 - United Nations _ _ ..,,.-
Bew York., N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/ 82 - General 
Assembly and North Pa:rilling 
Ga.rage -
Interior Marble 

As requested by Mr. M. M. Harris., we are sending you herewith single 
samples of the following types of @&rble for possib:J,e use as the base 
on the 1st floor Lobby: 

Rocheret - French 
Gris De France II 

Rose de France II r-
Rouge de France ti I 

Rouge Griotte II \ Rosso Collemandina Italian 
Cedar Tennessee American 

Will you please let us have your approval. and/ or comments on the above 
samples. 

CER/PDV/eas 

7 1951 

Very truly yours., 

FUILER-TURNER,..WALSH-sLA.'rTERY., INC. 

C . ~ . ~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

-. 
j 

_..._--,---.. ;----r .. 
' . 

I ~ < ·1 .. , 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Re: 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

May 31, 1951 

Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Elec . Shop Drawing 

OREGON 9 -3950 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints of Trwnbull Electric 
Mfg. Co. drawing DNY 137, Interlocking Wiring - Primary System #404-9, 
submitted to us by Fischbach & Moore, Inc. .~ 

Kindly return three (3) prints of . the above mentione{~eneral Assembly 
drawing with your comments and/or approval as soon as possible . 

CER:PLB:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, INC. 

L, i IP,r 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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DRAWINGS ISSUANCE OF 
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- -RECEIVED 

,_ 
JUL 13 1951 

FULLEf .f URNEI-WAU#-SlA1T£1y , 
lNCO.RPoaa TED 

-



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CON TRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STR E ET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - Unit ed Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 31, 1951 

Re: Contra.ct HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Par1.&:ing 
Garage -
Spandrel Waterproofing 

In accordance with the requirements contained in paragraphs 7-t:J6 and 
7...05(b)2 of the General Assembly Specifications, we are sending you 
herewith three (3) samples of Mitchell-P.and five (.5-oz) ounce Rubber­
seal copper, proposed for use by Numro Dampproofings, Inc., as 
spandrel flashings. 

,· 

Will you please return two (~ mt these samples, marked with your approval 
and/or comments. 

' 

Very truly yours , 

FUI.LER-TDmaR-WALSH-SLATTERY, JNC. 
. ,-:···· 

CIB/PDV/eas 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42N□ STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventil&ting & Air Conditioning 
Ductwork Shop Drawing 

OREGON 9 -3950 

We are submitting herewith six (6) copies of National Sheet Metal Works, Inc. 
drawing #GA-l-B-6, revised 5/26/51 for ductwork on 1st basement between columns 
18 to 22 and Oto M. This is being furnished under the heating, ventilating and 
air conditioning subcontract of Kerby Saunders, Inc. 

Please review the above drawings and return three (3) copies together with your 
approval and/or comments at your earliest convenience. 

CER :VJWS:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, I NC. 

~tf 
C. E . Rees#· 
Project Engineer 

' I 
I 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

~-- James A. Dawson 
Cc-Ordii.nator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2Z72 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 31., ~951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
H.M. Doors, Frames & Trim 

We are sending you herewith., for your information, one (1) print 
each of the following H.M. Doors., Frames & Trim shop drawings, 
as approved for field distribution: 

10 & 20 rev. 5/16/51 Schedule Sheets 
11 & 21 II 4/30/51 It 

12 II 3/1%51 11 

13 ti 5/4 51 II 

14.,15.,16.,17,18 II 4/10/51 II 

19 II 12/28/50 11 

D-1 II l/22/51 Detail Sheet 
D-2.,3,5,12,14 II 5/24/51 II 

D-4 II 2/Zl/51 II 

6 It 2/28/51 II 
""." 

~ --· ... ...... ... ~.,,,,.,. --...... . 

7 II 5/1¾51 II i CElVEJ) 
8 II l/8 51 II • . ·, 

D-101 11 II 4/30/51 II I 
D-13 II 3/19/51 II 

\ 
'N n 1 1951 

D-15,16.,22 II 5/15/51 II 

D-17,18.,19.,21,23 II 4/25/51 II Nations rw1a-1uarters 

~?0 da):f. k/tii?-J. II rrlson-Dlrector of Plannin& 
II 

(Atlantic Metal Products Co.-Subcontractor) 
Very truly yours., 

FULLER-TURIBR-WALSH-SIA T'I'ERY., INC. 

C. €. ~~40,.. 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEf / ED 

MAY 3_11981 



COPY 

• FULLER-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Mr. J a • Dawe 
Co-Or tor 0£ Con t ruction 
He d ue.r t er Planning Office 
Roo 2Zl2 - Unit d fat i ons 

ew York, . Y. 

ar r . D n, 

May 31, 1951 

e ar se d · th, fo r your info t ion, one (l) print 
ea.ch of the f o ~l owing H •• Doors, Fr , s & Trill shop d wings, 

approved for fiel d i stributions 

10 20 r v0 5/16/51 Schedule Sheet s 
11 & 2l. u 4/30/51 " 

12 " 3/1%51 " 
13 II 5/4 51 It 

14,15,16,17,18 4/10/ 51 " 
19 " 12/28/50 ff 

D-1 " l/22/51 Det r l he t 
D-2, 3,.5,12,14 n 5/24/51 

D-4 u 2/27/51 " 
6 .. 2/28/51 " 
7 11 5/1¾51 If 

8 ff l/8 Sl tt 

D-101 ll It 4/30/51 .. 
D-1) tt 3/19/51 If 

15,16,22 " 5/15/51 It 

D-17,18,19, 21, 23 n 4/2¾51 n 

ted 4/,9 51 It 

revo 4'/10751 II 

(Atlantic et Product Co. •Subcontr ctor) 
Ver y t ly yours, 

VED 

TTE Y, I NC. 

c. ..... e e 
CER/ i/eas Pro j ct ·~ngm e r 
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cc: • Zunser 
Harris 
Van Na.me 
Madigan-Hyland 
Wa l thers 

.31 y .1951 

Fuller-Tumcr..:' 'alsb 'la.tte n Inc . 
403 t 42nd St reet 

ew ·York 17., N.Y. 

Re: Contra.ct l/C2 .. ner 1 A 
Torth • a.rking sec 

'J,' 

Gentl.Em n: 

. Enclose , for your i::-ifo tior. , i · a copy o letter fro · 
di - Hyle.n , d t'ed ll y l 51., stating a.s f ilo s: 

I ,a..t'T. ' 

•The erection met .. o fo t. e General · ss nbly do 
scribed on o r lraw:ing GA:- 1S-2.21., loyin cables to hold t 9'Jl 

in final posltion, i th result of studies or ;i:elati deflections 
and is in our o inion th bet .me .od for g tting the doe and roof 
to fit , 

r !"The t,x-evious sch :i.s obsole • i sch e h a f lexibl. 
link wwn on - '"' 163 along with der variou truts,, a jack-
ing nger,-.ent for r ovin them nd adjust.a.bl · cross bracin to 
allow ~or the eft:Jrm tic of the c a.i'1.els as the dea ·Io d in-
creased. 

Enelo e 
JZ:ml 

Very t ruly your , 

Ja A. ws 
Co-Ordinator o.f Co truction 

· dqua.rt r Plannin · Office 
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i-1illair.., 'l'umoMialdlc.Slatteryi) !n~" 
General Cm wacta-~ 

Uni~ Nationgi Permamnt Head.quarter• 

Mr" Jme11 Ao Dawem 
Co,.-,Ordinalor of Ccn ~on 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roosa ffl2 
Unit.eel lfa'1.au0 ».., York 

NOTIFICATI<lf OF CHANGE 

Cbange o. J.8li 
( •• 12-reYlNd) 

Date 11 llq 2', 19Sl 

No Co II 36(reY1aed) Buildin a OF.IER.lL A & TH PAEnllG SP.le.& 
l) .lll. o Bulletin ot Changes, ReT. 1.3, dated 1/lS/Sl 111 th 

drainga lieted thereon. Retennoe Inf'ormatioa1 
2) United ations Letter (DnllClll) to S dated S/23/Sl 

-7~ 

•Jan. lS• 19.Sl Architectural Re'riaiou11 • The following an not 
>eacript.ion of Chaageaa included in thia •ati•te• •i Chan.gee to arth Balc0117 Softita Fuciu(In R.P.29.ReT.21) 

b Conorete dung•• Stair• 28 & 37 (in •tructural re'rial.ona) 
o Any- Jleobanical Trad• 

The mow eontenplated oblnp affects tho branobu or the wcrk indicated b.r X mark•" 
Thon 1• ahown below a quid< eet1111&te of the approxtmte coat or the change merely to 1nd1cat4 
its magnitude and 1lo udat the Ollnv in determining whether or not the change should be Jllde,. 

( } r-T....W=S Inco Work ( ) Construction Insulation 
( ) Structunl Steel ( Metal Doora9 Frames & Trim 
( ) C<incnte Conatruation Wox-k ( ) Roll=up St.eel Doons 
( Ccnorete Slabs & Fireprs,oting ( ) Metal Toilet ~clowns, 
( ) Floor & Root Fill ( ) Hollow Kat.al Part,i t.10110 
( ) Finilh Cement, Work ( ) Jlal'ble Wax-k 
( Maao1Jlf7o!lortar~ ( ) Cerami~ fl.le 
( ) Waterproofing(Med>ran• Spandrol) ( TerralO Work 
( ~ - ·1111pprooting (!lutio) ( Furring & Lathiq 
CZ: ~Ill ( Pluwing 
( ) eui Stcnewol'k ( MOWSU@al 'l'Nataent 
( ) Roofing (built-up) Sound CondiU.oning 
( Carpent.a,, & Millwork ( ) Hiacellaneou LNa 
( OmameftW V8'cl Work ( ) Piniah Hardwan 

( Z) Painting & Pini.sh 
( ) Venetian Type Blindo 
( ) Reeillant ~ 

0oYeJ'ing 
( ) Jliacell.lneou 

AGnaol"ios:i 
( ) Heating.o Ventlla~ 

& .Ur Cond1t1on1n1 
( ) PlWlbiag 
( ) Spri.nkl•o 
( ) llleotrioal 
( Shee\ Metal Wal°k 
( ) Glua & GluiJII 

tid.1 Change ta 1 1100,. (DIDOOTI ) 

and the Olln81"11 a lmedialo deoio1on 1• reqlllred, avo1ding a •stop Order" ot 1"1e1d OperaUaae aadi 
peg'lllit\ing tbe work to contimte withau.t inten"UpUono 

The Above Ghlnp will not be aade and tbo 
'fft!V'k 1• to proceed 1n acocrdmlce with\\• 
elating Con\l"ao\ Require11111t§,, 

UHITID NATI<JlS HUDQUAR'lml 

S,a Daiei ---------=- -='==_, 

PULLilR- 'l'Ul!lll!R""1ALSR...sL\1'flillY • lllll. !: 
Jq ~ Date, t,'f (§/ 
~ Of' ; 

You are nby in1VU@W to proceed wl th tho 
work in acODrdance 111th this N,,Co llld 1■-
PolfoOQ a• u roqui~-- Prlo• adJua'-t.a to llo 
ade \lllder' the Contnat TerJ'ml,, 

UNITED NATIONS HEA!)QUA.RfiRS 

87•"---~--___, .. _·""--=------•Datet r:>JI// · -
0 ' 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr. Janes A. Davrnon 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roon 2272 
United Nations 171 IID1'1 YCRK 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

RE : CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENmAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH Pi~ING SPACE 
ESTfit\TE FCR CHANGE NO. 138 
"Revisions to Railing at ffanp No. '.rnlf 

OREGON 9-3950 

~0f erenccs: (North Parking Space) 

ba) United Nations Lotter (Davrnon) to FTVlS dated 4/26/51 
) United Nations Drawing SK-196, Rev. 5/2/511 Iss. 4/10/51 

Dear Sirt 

In accordance with tho requirenents and authority of Article 8(g) of our Con• 
tract HQ 1/821 we clair.i an increase in our total guaranteed naxinun cost price in 
the anount of MtE:S IRRffiRE!) fflfflTr '.OOL:Lti:RS lrlm 8EVEN"f'Effli CElff3 ($~ __for ""3~-.;-,07 
changes in the North coping of Ramp No. 12 as listed bel<rff which ~ed by 
the above 11referenc·es" • 

The above price is broken dovm as fallows: 

SPEC. PART IV - SECTION 9 - CUT STONE WORK 
(Monahan-McCmm Stone Co.) 

1) \dd 20 pcs. coping checked out 311d cut by bEmd 
for pipe stanchion North Wal.J.. 

Labor - 38 hrs.@ $3.10/hr••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

2) Add 20 sna.11 pcs. of stone (Dutchnen) 
Labor - 20 hrs.@ $3.10/hr ••••••••••••••• 

3) Setting gang one~ to set Dutchnen 
1 setter ,~I hrs. @ iJ.50/hr. • .. $24t50 ,t. 

~ 'S. derricknen -µ hrs. @ $3.00/hr •••• ~'-6;.ee 'J..j:,.. oo 
1 fitter - 7 hrs.@ 03,10/hr •••• ~21.70 -_,......,.._ 

$1o9.~& $~*· ~ 0 
1 - ~ -

Social Security Tax 4t' ..... ~ ~ ~-97 
- $m:ll.7 r.J.P, Q. 

4) Conpensation Ins. on Shop Labor Cnly-$179.BO@ 12%•••• 

Soc. Security Tax en $179.80@ 4½%•••••••••• 0 & p 15% on ~310.ss., ••••.••••••••••• ; ••••• 
TOTi'U., ADDITION• THIS ESTIMATE•••••••••••••• 

ii.DD 

~i 117.80 

$ 62.00 

.I 
fj, (7 

~ 21.5a 

~ 8.02 
0 Eo,5f.--,# ~. ~ 3 

$ ,1-0.):j- ,, 3,1-5# 47 

(continued on~page 2) 
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Mr. Janes A. Dawson 
Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General ~ssenbly & North 

Park ing Space - Estinate for Chango No. l.38 

Will you ki ndly i s sue a Change Ordor-JJJDITI0N in tho 
cover tho r evisions of work itemized above. 

Ver y truly yours, 

May 29, 1951 
page , 2) 

~:.-'l~, tJ 7 
~ °"'3</1' 'lii 

nnount of (~o 

FULLER~TURNER- li{!J.,SH-SIA TTERY, IMJ. 

MJG:CER:anc 

''r y) i(-) 
v . , Hl, I ~ ·~ , , J t ,,I I' i l ' (., ', (.,, 1/ ' .._ _ _/" 

I 
M. J. ogan L--
Pro je ct Manager 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

May 29 , 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
60-0rdinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson : 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
ssembly and North Parking 

Garage - ( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follow:ing Oma.mental 
Metal shop drawing, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & C. E. HaJ.back 
& co. 

GBA-26 rev. 5/24/51 S. S. Facia - Canopy #2 

Will you please return two ( 2) prints of the above drawing, marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections . 

CER/MH/eas 
~-r----

, ' I 
---~--- I 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 

C. c . /f'oq4..o -
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

t4J-c?, ~ ~ ,,......R_E_C_E_IV_E_D--, 
. -1 7..9 A~ 1 
~~ -~,. #~ ~. .,, ~ / 

, " 
\ (J \ 

MAY ~i 1951 

UtMNlilllir-Meadqu 
&Ramson-Director of Planning 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

May 29, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 

·Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
.As sem1?1Y and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
}lj_scellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Mis­
cellaneous Iron shop draw:ings, submitted by General Bronze Corp. 
& C.E. Halback & Co.: 

HGP-37-5 rev. 5/25/51 Scale Detail of Booth Framing 

II II 

at Spectator's Gallery - Conf. Rom #4 -
South Hall 

F.S. Detail of Spectator's Gallery 
Booth - Conf. Room #4 - South Wall 

Will you please r~turn two (2) prints each £f the above draw:ings, 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections. 

/ 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-S!Al'I'TERY, nw. 

C.c. ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECE\\/ED 

Mt,..Y 29 l 1 
u 20,,uarte\'$ 

•t rl ttat1u 15 ,,e .., . 
n1 e . :;r of p\ nnmr 

. I(. \\arriso~~:'::ch - -----
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OREG0N 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James .• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 

· Room ,2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Mey 29, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly & North Park:ing 
Garage - (OOlt'l'J! .PARKING,S1'llCE) 
Cut Stone 

We a.re sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Cut 
Stone shop drawing, $Ubmitted by Monahan-Mccann Stone Co., and 
prepared by Republic Stone Corp, 

20 rev. 5/23/51 Ramp #ll - El. 26 1-011 to 37 1-011 

Will you please return two prints of the above dra¼i.ngs, marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Vecy truly yours, 

FUIJ..ER-TUR.f\JER.-r, TALSH-SIA TTERY, INC • 

c.e.~ 
C.E. Reese 
Project E1:1gineer 

;:_: 1951 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. ~IW) 
7 UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Mey 29, 1951 

,.;. 

Re: Contract HQ . 1/ 82 - General 
Assanbly and North Parking 
Garage - (Gt"NERAL ASS"BJ,TBLY) 
Miscellaneous I ron . 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the f ollowing 
Miscellaneous Irori shop draw:ings., submitted by General Bronze 
Corp. & c.E. Halback & co.: 

HGP 21 .... 1 rev• 5/25/51 Relieving Angles on Piers -
North Elev. 

Will you please ret urn two ( 2) pr ints of the above drawing, marked 
with your approval. or necessary corr ections. 

As requested by your note on Dwg. HGP-21-1, as of May }-8, 1951, 
we are also sending you herewith three (3) samples of inserts as 
submitted by General Brobze Corp. & C.E. Halback & co., in connect­
ion with the above drawing. 

May we have your approval, or comments, on the inserts and, also, 
will you please return two (2) of the above samples suitably marked. 

Very t ruly yours, 

I 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42ND5TREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson : 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Sheet Metal Work 

We are sending you here~~th, four (4) prints of the follovdng Sheet Metal 
Work shop drawing submitted by A. Munder & Son, Inc .: 

#4 Rev . 5/18/51 Flashing Details at East & West Ramps 
and Exit Doors 

Vfill you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawing marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER :MH:tw 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER-W:.USH-SLATTERY, INC . 

Ce. ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Vir. Dawson: 

May 29, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Mis­
cellaneous Iron shop drawing, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & 
C, E, Halback & Co. 

HGP-13-9 5/28/51 Detail - Stairs #45 & 46 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing, marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Very t ruly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 

C .e.~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 

' 

Mr. James A. Dawson e 
United Nations, ·. , e> 
New York J 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Otis Elevator Co . - Drawings 

/~ ·$'../f~ /-
OREGON 9-3950 

We are resubmitting herewith six (6) copies of each of the following Otis 
Elevator Co. drawings for the North Parking and General Assembly Building. 

Drawing #112693 Elevators #1 and #2 

Dr~wing #112691 Elevators #3 and #4 

Drawing #112691 MRE Elevators #3 and #4 Machine Room 

Drawing #112689 Elevators #5 and #6 

We will appreciate a prompt review and the return of three (3) copies 
together with your approval and/or cow.ments. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIATTERY, INC . 

CER:WWS:tw 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2Z72 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 29, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL£SEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Oma.mental 
Iron shop drawing, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & C.E. Halba.ck 
& Co.: 

GBA-27 rev. 5/23/51 s.s. Facia - Canopy #1 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above llrawing, n:a.rked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-W"ALSH..SLA.TTERY, INC. 

c. E_~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. Jrunes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Hr. Dawson : 

May 29, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/ 82 - General 
ssan.bly and North Parking · 1 

Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Cut Stene 

We are sending you herewith, four (4) prints of the following Cut 
Stone shop drawing, submitted by Monahan-Mccann Stone Co.: 

788-14 rev. 5/24/51 Vermont Pearl Marble - Canopy #3 

Will you please return two ( 2) prints of the above drawing, marked 
with your approval or necessary comments . 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TUR.'lER-WALSH-SLATTERY, D{C . 

C.€. /eP..e4e__ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordmator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 29, 1951 

Re: Contra.ct IQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - ( GENERPJ., ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print 
each of the follo-wing Ornamental Metal shop drawfngs, as approved 
for field distribution: 

GBA-24 rev • 4/18/51 S.S. & Steel Glazed Enframements - N/Wall 

GBA-25 II 5/21/51 s.s. & !f Enfranements - Nfilall 

(General Bronze Corp. & C.E. Halba.ck & Co.-Subcontractors) 

' i 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly y~urs, 

FUIJ.ER-TURi.'IBR-WALSH-sLATTERY, INC. 

C .E.~ 
c. E. Reese 
PfOject Engineer 

, "" .. · ~, ... , ,·,.. 

. , .. ... . 
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-.· .. 

• FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Mr . Jame • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constructi on 
Headquarters Planning Office 

om 2272 - United ationa 
fi!W York, .Y. 

Oe r h r . Dawson& 

May 29, 1951 

et Contrac HQ "J,/8'?--:: Gene£4 
Assembly and Nor.th P~r~g 
Ga.rag~ - ( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Oma.men ta eta. 

\'I are aending you herewith, for your inf o tion, one {1) print 
ch of the foll m ent i:etal shop d .. .,.,.,,..L.&.., a, as appro d 

.for field dis t ribution: 

GBA- 24 rev • 4/18/51 s. s. & t e l Gl a zed ..:.nfr cnts - /Wall 
0 5/21/51 s •• & tt Enfr·amei1I1.ents - N/wall 

(General Bronze Corp. & C.E. 

C ' / M.H/eas 

ba ck · Co. - su contractors) 

Very truly ;yours, 

FUIJ.,i:; t - ummR- WALSH- 'rT 'HI', IllC. 

c.e~ 
C. ·• Rees 
Project , gine r 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

' 

- 24 
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( er Br 

C:' ./M V s 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

29, 195 

; Co~trae!, HQ l/82 = Genera} 
Assembly and North Parking 
Gara e :: ( GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
.Orn ntal Metal 

• 1/1 /51 . .., . 
5/21/51 • • ft 

i /i 11 

s Corp. c •• ek . co.-

ey trul y 
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Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
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• FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, I NC. 
UNITED NATIONS CON T RACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 29 , 1951 

OREGON 9-3 9 50 

Mr . James J.9 Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Plannir,£ Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENZRAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

Dear Kr. Da "N·son: 

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print 
of the f o:lowing :ttdscellaneous Iron shop drawing, as approved :for 
field distribution : 

HGP-85-1 revo 5/16/51 Special Fra.roos - Openings 
lB- 2, 27, 50 & 58 

(Gener5.l Bronze Corp/ ~ C. E .. Halback & Co . -Subcont:ractors) 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- TURNER.J.1lAI..SH.....SLATTE ff , INC. 

c.e~ 
C. Eo Reese 
Project Engineer 

CER/l·lH/eas 
✓ ·.JI• .. ':' 

:, ~)--~, ~ 
, , ,9 . ~ 0 , 

0)-

.i.:< .· ·~ 
·:. • . ti • 
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, .. -~ .. 

"' / 
Uni le~::~•::• ~:::t~ ~• -

.. ' . ·~ . ·, . . 
(Cc;,~in.wo, Qt. -



COPY 
• FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

Mr . James ·• 1 awson 
C rdinator of Const ruction 
He3.<l<J.uart 0:re Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 

ew York, N.Y. 

29, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ l/82 - Gene 

Dear Mr. Dawaonz 

s bly and North Parking 
Garage .. (G l ~le L ..;s -mu ) 
1isc llaneous lro 

We ~· r .... sending y0u. herewith, for your inf nation, one (1) print 
of the c·.1 0 iscella.neo ·s Iron shop dr wing, ae approved f or 
field distribuvi on: 

HGP-85-1 revo 5/16/ 51 Spec 
-2, 

( ne r al Bronze Corp/ & C. E. Halback & Co. u contractor s) 

Very t ... uly yours , 

FULL t-T 

C. c. ~ 
C. ::; . e ae 
Project gineer 

Tl'K.Y, INC. 
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• FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC . 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

• J , eo \ • :Oaw on 
C rdinator of C t r uction 
He d(!U i-tf r " p· ing Office 

2272 - United Mations 

r Mr. wean: 

29, 1951 

a r ti se ding yo: he ·wit,h, tor 7our in orn-..ation, one (1 print 
of the r ollo £is cell o 1 Iron op dr w , as apn v d !o 
ti 1 di t ribuvion: 

~ rev. 5/16/'Jl .:apec r ;r s .. Cpen · 
-2, 27, 50 & 5 

( ner Bronze Corp/ .... • -' • H back « co. ~1LU><x,ntra.c or ) 

/e-a 

Very uly yo 

FULL 
c.e.~ 
G. • t. Ofle 
roject gineor 

, 
TT Y, INC. 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters PJAnning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 29, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Ga.rage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental. Metal 

W4 are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print 
of the followmg Oma.mental Metal shop drawing, as approved for 
field distribution: 

GBA-29 revo 4/19/51 Alum. Counter Edging - Simultaneous 
Interpreters' Booths 

(C-eneral Bronze Corp. & C.E. Halback & Co.-Subcontractors) 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours , 

FULI.ER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, Inc. 

C. € . fGz.tl. 4..~ 

C. E . Reese 
Project Engineer 

E~.f!lVED 

MAY 2 9· i9S1 
Unitud i'•~tiON .._.d~a••rs ; 

; ~ES.~-~ . '-1. ·1t 
,c; . . ~ 

·t•;r ,~ ;. 

1 
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UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 
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·TE , Inc. 

C.e-~ 

C1· /MH/ 
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OREGON 9 -3 9 50 

• FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Dea.r Mr. Dawson: 

M.a.y- 29, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Carpentry: & Millwork 

We are sending yo'u herewith& for your inf or,na.tion, one (1) print 
of the following Carpentry Millwork shop drawing, as approved 
for field distribution : 

304 rev0 3/26/51 F.s. & Elev. Doors lBll, 121 13, 39, 51, 52 

(Murray Hill Woodworking Corp. -Subcontractor) 

CER/MH/eas 

I --

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-J!lAI..SH-SI.ATTERY, INC . 

C. €. /&M<Z.-
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RE El\/ED 

MAY 2 9 1951 
United i,.ctl tOn• ..... atlers . ·~ 

JA~ A. IA.-,.. ' 

c •.• ,4;.....,..-..-~1 

... 
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Very t ly yours, 

TT .. , I INC. 

c.e~ 
c. ·. ese 
Pro ct E ine r 
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UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

29, 1951 
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• 
cc : Harrison 

Zunser 
McLeod 
Hopper 
Healy 
Van Name 

Full Tumer al latter,.• lne . 
403 st 42nd Street 

w York 7, .Y • 

GenT.ole: : 

. . 

,; 

29 y 19.51. 

~· 
A.t t!h.ed ia one copy or Not.itieation of ·change o. 48 (R. P. o . 

22) ret d uns gned. ' 

1 o . 48 in Will you pl s4' revise this 
accordance -with he di s ion neld 
and • J . J . H ly, of this offic • 

_en Mr. T. -:an , of your ottiee, 

lo 

JZ: ml 

Ve truly yo\J?', 

J. s • aw on 
C ~tor of Co 
H dquarters p,.._,.1,1,~.u~ 



"-1, ' 
~ ■• ·~ ·~.i 
'.:.,. 

l. ~ 
'.-l•#:. 

( , 

"\_ . { 

";,, 

' 

cc: Harrison 
, McLeod 

Zunser 
Hopper 
Healy 
Van Name 

,,. 
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>•;\, 

29 y 19:51 

I 

Fuller-'Tumer ' s l.att r✓, Inc. 
403 .ast 42nd Street ,, 

ew York 17, l . Y. 

45} ,; 

Gentl n: 

ation or a telep one conversation on 
• E. w-,~ .. -, d • J . J . ea.ly, of t 

e-· above subject. 
•.'-· 

) ~ 

In your otification o Change o . 28, there ; 
ore 'for . the installation ot s eepers to the . o t of- l0,500, nd one 
item ot Bulldog ell s for the in lat:J.:on of: ·t.hes sl e r to the 

,ount of 6,200, -which you cla. vere not incll.1. ' in tile contract 
and s uld s~,p r as an e ra in thl ~ otification or" Change. It is 
our co tentio , howe er, that the t o ite are requfred b;y t e Black 
Book• Section 23, It.em 7. You are, therefore, r qw;r d to l;!.ro.ceed with 
the 'Werk itldica.ted herein. 

JZ:ml 

V truly your • 

J A. wson 
Co- ,i~n I 11-tor of Construe ti 
Re&dquarters Planning Ofrie 

! . 
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Fuller-Turnel"-t1a.lsh-Slattery, Inc. -2- 29 May 1951 

,' 
'"· ',.. 

r qualified acceptance of the Rubber Automatic Seals for us~ in no way relieves 
the Contractor of his responsibility tor the satisfactory pertorma.nce of the 'Work 
in accord with the ,Specifications o~ th Contr t .Doc~ents. . ~· .. ,1 
ln accordance with your request we retum. 'the .singl] sample of ' the ho u tal 
soW'lqp1"0of' door and frame assembly. It is rked;.for re sons 'Which 'the fore-
going paragra~~hft make elf-evident . · t• . 

·1 ~¾ -

~w:.P: 
cc: Bohanon 

Nelson 
Weigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanName 

•·· 

. .,, 

Ver-y t:ru.q yours ., , '·'if• 

,. 

James A. Da on 
Co--Ord.inat.or o~ Construction 
Hea.dquarters Pla."'l?ling, ff ice 
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', 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

?-'Ir. J anes ll . Ditwson 
Co-Ordina t or of Construction 
Headquarter s Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 - United lhtions 
New York, N. Y. 

May 28, 1951 

Re : Ccintr 3.ct HQ 1/82 - Gene r al /i.sscrnbly and North Parking. Garage -
CH.'l'JG:S NO, 182 - Storae:e of 3.4# E:x:pc.1.nded Di anond Me sh Lath 

Refe r ence (a ) 
(b) 

F'l'WS, Inc . l ett er (Ree se ) t o U. N., d:::t ed l iay 21 , 1951 
Er . J ,'.Jl.le s " • Dawson I s l ette r 21 }, RY 1951 t o FTWS, Inc . 

Dear Nr. D-:wson: 

In our l ett er of Kay 21, 1951, Refe r ence (a ), we advis ed you th:J.t 
J or er:d.ah Burns, Inc . h.::i..d available , f or deliver y t o the job site , 
appr oxi 1:iat ely 43,000 sq. yds, of 3.4# expanded di ao.ond mesh lath, 
enough t o coraplete the General .t'. ssenbly Building . 'l'he only storo.ge 
s pace available for t his Eu t e rial wa s in t he 3rd ba.ser:ient . J eren i ah 
Burns r eque sted additional cor.1pensation f or the movement of the lath 
f ror,1 th0 3rd basement storage t o the 1st floor, where the mat eria l 
would norraa.lly be cielivered by the trucke r. 

In your l etter of May 21, 1951, Refe r enc e (b), you advised thnt in 
order to obvi~te any futur e shortage of the l a th, you would pay for 
the a uded handling costs between .the 3rd bas e1:1ent and 1 st floor on a 
time ~nd ~.at erial basis. 

Under the e.u thority nnd r equirer.1ents of the contra.ct, we he r eby r e­
quest th:-.t pr oper ad justment of the contract price and contr?..ct tiae 
bed e3.lt with under the t er n s and condit i ons of the contract . This 
Change will be ana lyzed with all int er ested subcontra ctors a nd detailed 
estiml t es will be subnit t ed t o you as quickly g, s possible . Definit e 
extension o f contr:.!.ct tir:.e f or con pletion will be r eque ste.1 a s i,oon 
as det er:.i n::,tion can be r&ide of the effect of this change on the entire 
j ob pr ogr ess. 

hJG/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER.- 'l'URlIBE- w,;1sH-SL. ~ TTimY, INC. 

')) ) ~ c:/ / 1 ' · -~ ,; 1 • 
. ' I • .. ·£. f l U . ..__ 

M. J~_,' Grbgan [ 
Proj ect hana ger 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Nr. James .,.;, . D~wson 
Co-Ordina tor of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
RooB 227 2 - United Nations 
Now York, N. Y. 

May 28, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General hssembly c111d North Parking Garage 
CH,JJGE NO. 177- - Set Stones No, 10 and 175 at Ramp No. 8, South 

Half, Parking Space 

Reference (a) Confima tion of Instructions to Suy~ rintendent No~ 6557, 
dated l-iay 17, 1951 

(b) Instructions of Mr , J. Zunser on Nay 22, 1951 

Dear Hr. Dawson: 

On hay 17, 1951 your Mr. F. N, Egan instructed us, Reference (a ), t o 
install lh.1estone ashlar pieces No , 10 and 175 at t he head of Ramp 
No. 8 of the South Par king Sp0tce. These stones are presently stored 
in the storage room in the South Parking S:Ja ce. 

On .May 22, 1951 Lr. Zunser instructed us t o account for thuse addi­
tional costs in n HQ 1/82 Change Order, r a ther than in the South Half 
Parking Space (HQ 1/ 74), 

This work will be perforr.1ed on a tin1e and ma.teria l basis with daily 
tir.te tickets to be signed by your r epr sen t a ti ves . 

Under t he authority and requir el'l.ents of the contract, we hereby r e ­
quest thu.t prope:: r adjustment of the contract price nnd contract time 
be dealt with under the t er ns and conditions of the contract. This 
Change will be analyzed with all int0rcs ted subcontractc:1·s and det ail ed 
esth,1at e s will be submitted to you a s quickly as possible. Definite 
extension of contr" ct th11e f or cor:1pletion will be r equest ed as soon as 
dete rmination can be ma.de of the effec t of this change on the entire 
j ob progress . 

hJG/PDV / eas 

Very trnly yours , 

FULI.ER-TU~1ER-Wi.LSH-SLt1 TTERY, I NC . 
-- . .- C ) 
! )1 ~- f✓L r -z?/,,l, :,,~ 

111. J. Wrogan L 
Project Manager 
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FULLER - TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. J arr,os ., • Dawson 
Co-Ordina t cr of Construction 
HG~dquarte rs Pl anning Office 
Hoom 2272 - United Nations 
Now York, N. Y. 

May 28, 1951 

r 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - G enaral 1\.sserr1bly and North Parking Garage -
CH_jl/GE NO. 176 ,.. Changes in Ductwork - Elev. 53 '-011 - Cols~ K-N 

23- 24 

R0ference (a) 
(b) 

U.N. Dwg., SK-G;,-H-7-2 - dated May 18, 1951 
Mr . James ;. . Dawson 's letter 21 i'fay 1951 to FTWS, Inc. 

Dear Mr~ Dawson: 

On Hay 22, 1951 we r ece ived prints of :t?. f e r ence ( .:1 ), and on Ecy 23, 
1951 we received your trans1-Jttal letter, Refer enc e (b), which r0ccds 
as follows: 

"Under s opar at0 cover on 2.1 Ei:ay 1951 we forwa r ded you twenty­
one (21) copLis of Drav-r.i.ng SK...G .. - H-7-2 ct::it e d 18 Ne.y 1951, 

Proceed with the instnlla ti.on of the work indicated thereon 
with the understanding that ther e should be no change to the 
Contr:tct Price . 

This a dvice has been given to us by our Ccnsulting Engineers 
and if you disagree , promptly notify us." 

We have sent the above r eferenced drawing to th,➔ interested sub­
contractors ¼ith the r equest that thc;y advise us if t his r evision 
affects their contract price . 

Unc:er the :=tuthority and r equirements · of the cont re.ct , we he r eby re­
quest t hat pro.per adjustment of the contr a ct price a nd contract time be 
der1lt ·with under the terms and conditions of the contr,:ct . This Change 
will be analyzed with all inter ested subcontractors a nd detailed es­
tir:ete s will be submitted to you as quickly as possible . Definite 
extension of contr1.ct tirt1e f or con1pletion will be r equest ed a s soon 
as dete rEd.nation can be ma.de of the effect of this change on the entire 
j ob progress . 

MJG/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLEH- TUFi.NER-W,-iLSH- SLi. TTDlY, P ~C. 

')· ~ ( , } 
•1 f) / /f'. '- / / ( /4...1 , '...._,.../ 
E . J.., Gr6ran , · 
Proj'ect I<,1nage r 



FULLER-TURNER - WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

OREGON 9-3!!150 

May 281 1951 

Mr . Jo.mos f-.. Dawson 
Co-Ordj_nator of Construction 
Hondqu.1l'tors Pln.nning Office 
Room 2272 
F,itod Nations 171 NEW YORK 

·_r; : CONTRJ~CT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL .1lSSEMBLY & NORTH P/ili.KillJG SPhCE 
ESTIM!.TE FOR CH!~NGE NO. 133 
"Field Change - Lintels o.t South End of 
Porch" 

References: a) United Nntions DziG.lf.ing G~-5-CS8, issued J/23/51 
b) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to United Nati<ns dated 4/4/51 

as compared with: 
c) Unit-id :Jations Drawing GA-S37 11 dated 11/14/50 

Dear Sir: 

In accordanco with the requirements and authority of :..rticle 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/82, we hereby cln.im an increase in our total mnx:i.mum guaranteed 
cost price in the lump sum am01.mt of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO DOLUi,,."11S AND EIGHT 
CENTS ($172008 ) for the items listed herein which are required by the changes 
in the structural drawing in reference ttatt and by our change No. 133 ·which is 
reference 11b 11 above. 

Tho above increase is broken down as follows: 

GA - SECTIONS 2 & 3 - CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WORK 
(Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) -

( n) Provide pockets in .fireproofing 1011 wide by 1311 

long, 5" from the bottom of ench flange. 

1) fl.dd Labor to install 48 beam pockets 
@ $3.00/per pocket 

ADD 

$ 1LJi.oo 

O & P 15% 21.60 
FOll..B 4~ 6. 48 
TOTAL !J)DITION-THI S ESTIMATE-.$172. o8 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the lump sum runount of 
:~172.08 to cover the item of work listed above. 

MJGzCEP.tamc. 

Very truly yours, 
FULIER-TURNER-~u\LSH-SLATTERY, n1c. 

Jo.~¼'"1l!f-'L/ 
M. J'. Grogan{__ · 
Project Manager 
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FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

OREGON 9-:3950 

May 281 1951 

Nrr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nati ons 171 NE\V YORK 

RE: CONTMCT HQ 1/82 - GENERl\L ASSEf.i!BLY & NORTH Pi\.RKING SPACE 
EST!MltTE FOR CHi\NGE ·No. 98 
nreh. 21, 19~1 Struc£urai Revisions" 

References: a) u. N. Drawing GA-5-cs6, dated 2/16/51 

Dear Sira 

b) 11 11 " GA-PS-C s131 " n 
c) 11 ~ 11 GA-8421 11 1/2/51 issued 2/19/51 
d) F'IW Letter {Grogan) to United Nations dated J/1/51 

as compared witht 
e) u. N. Drawing Gf.-3201 rev. #4, dated 10/2/50 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8{g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/821 we hereby offer a decrease in our total maxinrum guaranteed cost 
price in the lump sum amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX DOLL:~S lJJD SEVEN CENTS 
($186.07) for the items listed herein which are required by the changes in the 
structural drawing in reference 11a" and by our Change No. 98 which is rcferGnce "d" 
above. Examination of the etructurnl drawings in references 11blJ and ''c" reveals no 
change which will affect our maximum cost price. 

Tho above decrease is broken down as follows, 

GA - SECTIONS 2 & 3 - CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WCRK 
(Brennan & Sloan, tiic.) 

(a) l.dd 8 openings in Roof between Col. Lines 181\ 
and 20 and a.lso 1 opening near Col. Line 32. 

1) Deduct 167 SF of slab form@ $0.754/sf 

2) Deduct 301 SF of reint. mesh© $.0896/sf 

3) Deduct 4 CY of 1000# concrete@ $17. 43/o,J 

4) Add cost of framing one 
(All Labor) 

circular opening 

Net Deduction 
FQJ.B 4~ on (76.80) 

NET DEDUCTION-THIS ESTiliU.TE 

Add 

--
--
-

$ 40.00 

$ lib.ob 

(continued on page 2) 

Deduct 

$ 125.92 

$ 26.97 

$ 69.72 

$ 222.6f 
40.00 

' 182.61 
3.46 

$ 186.07 

- fv' 



Mr. James ti.. Dawson 
Ret Contract HQ 1/82 - General L.ssembly· & North 

Parking §Eece - Estimate for Change No. 98 

May ai, 1951 
(page 2) 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-DEDUCTION in the lump sum amount of 
$186,07 to cover the net changes in work as itemized abovo. 

lIJGtCERttl!OO 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SU. TTERY • INC• 

i; ). O-:<tlp-1J 
M, J. '1r~a.n 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

OREGON 9-:3950 

May 28, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Plru:ining Office 
Roo1:1 2272 
r21i ted Nations 17, NEW YORK 

,···" : CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENERl'.L ASSEMBLY & NCRTH PARKING SPACE 
ESTDMTE F<R CHANGE NO. 97 
"Revised structural i5etai1sfl 

-~{ofcrenoes: ba) United Nations Dvrg. GA-PS-WS-195C, Rev. #11 do.ted 1/5/51 
) tt II II GA-2CS-111 dated 1/3/5'.li 

c) " 11 " GA-4-CS-12, dated 1/16/51 
d) 11 11 11 GA-l-CS-45, dated 1/16/.51 
e) 11 11 11 GA-S-241 Rev. #5, dated 1/12/51 
f) 11 " " GA-S-3"2, Rev. #2, dated 12/2.5/50 
g) 11 11 rr GA-2-cs-12, dated 1/18/51 
h) FTV,JS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations datod 2/23/51 

as compared with: 
i) United Natiams Dwg. GA-PS-WS-195C, dated 12/26/50 from 

Chango Order No. 88 
j) United Nations Dwg. GA-S-16, dated 9/20/50 from Change 

Order No. 28 

Dear Sirt 

k) United Nations Dwg. G.A-S-lf1 dated 9/29/50 from Change 
Order No. 31 

1) United Nations Dwg. GJ~-S-19, dated 11/6/50 from Chango 
Order No. 42 

In accordance with the requirements and aut.hori t y of JJ'ticle 8(g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/82, we hereby claim ru:i increase in our IIk9Ximum guaranteed cost price in 
the lump sum amount of TWO HUNDRID FIFI'Y ONE DOLLJ\RS AND EIGHTY TWO CENTS ($251.82) 
for tho i terns listed herein which are required by the changes in structural drawings 
i:l. references ''a", Ttbtt and "g" and by our Chru:ige No. 97 which is reference 11 h11 

a1Jovo . Examination of the structural drawings in references ttctt, "d", "e" and 11f" 
r ovonls no change which will affect our r:i.u:x:frrum guaranteed cost price. 

Tho above price is broken down as follows: 

rs:m - SECTION 4 ... CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WORK 
(Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) 

(t1. ) :s;,,- reference 11 a11 cut concrete fireproofing at 10 Colur.m.s in 
order io widen pocket. 

1) Add 10 hrs. Labor Time @ $2.28/hr 
(This price includes 6% Wolf. & Pens. Fund) 

(continued on page 2) 

ADD 

~~ 22.80 



Mr. J unes J.,. Dawson 
Ro : Contract HQ 1/82 - General .:~sscnbly & North 

Parking Space - Estinatc f or Chango. No. 97 

Fi gures (Section 4) brought forward fron page (l)•••••~•••••• 

~ . - SECTIONS 2 & 3 - CONCRETE CCNSTRUCTI ON WOOK 
- - { Brennan & Sloan, Inc. ) 

( ,:t) By r ef erence "b" add fireproofi ng of 6 beans at Colur.n 
Lino 31. 

(';:; ) By r ef er enco II g11 add f ireproofing of 2 beans. 

1) il.dd 183 SF OF slab & bean forr.is @ $0. 754/sf 

2) Add .o.5 Tons of r e:inf. steel @ ~30l.18/ton 

3) Add 2 CY of 3000# concrete @ $19.00/cy 

o & P 15% 
FOl..B 4~ on 131.16 

TOTJ.L JJ)DITION.,THIS ESTIM/\.TE 

May 28., 19.51 
pago (2) 

Add 

$ 137.98 

:j~ 15.06 

$ 38.00 
$ 213.81.i" 

32.08 
5.90 

Wi l l you k indly issue a Chango Order-JJ)DITION i n the lUI:JP sun anount o£ 
Qi251.82 t o cover t ho additional work i tem.zed above. 

. JG:GERt al:lC 

Ver1-J truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- Wil.LSH-Sild'TERY, IN'.J • 

u C• OJ) n_, tU•-tf (JA,V 
M. JV Grogan 
Proj cct Manager 



FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

-r✓ 
OREGON 9-3950 

May 28, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 17 # NEW YORK 

REt CONTRACT HQ 1/82- - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH PARKrnG GARAGE 
E~IMATlll FOR CHANGE ~o. 86A 
"Temporary Heat for Master Control Roomtt 

Reference: a) Mr. W., Hopper•-s Verbal Instructions of March 26, 1951. 

Dear Sirt 

We have received the following invoices totaling $348.45-Addition for the 
installation of temporary heat for master control room as required by the above 
11ref erence11 • 

(a) Kerby Saunders• Invoice Nos. 798 (2 pages) dated April 131 1951-$269.73 

(b) Fischbach & Moorets Invoice No.15842 dated April 11 1951 -$ 78.72 

Total -$348.45 

Copies of the above Invoices are attached hereto. 

We request your approval of this change estimate giving your authority for 
issuing subcontract change order to Kerby Saunder and Fischbech & Moore in the 
amounts indicated above with the understanding that they will reduce the allow­
ance set up for temporary heat for the General · Assembly and North Parking Space. 
At a later date the balance remaining in the temporary heat budget for the General 
Assembly and North Parking Space will be composed with the actual cost of tempo­
rary heat work required in the General Assenbzy and Parld.ng Space North in the 
.f:inal adjustment made at thnt ti.me. 

MJGtCERtamo 
attach. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC • . 

>r). Q <;Ju'"lltk, -./ 
M. JV1

~rogan l , 
Projeot Manager 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Sir: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 28, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Insulation Materials 

Supplementing our letter to you of May 4th we submit for your approval the following 
samples, four (4) each, of insulating materials described below, also a letter from 
the Richmond Asbestos Company, dated 22 May 1951 to Kerby Saunders, Inc. which is 
self explanatory: 

Specification Reference 
Article 

13-04 Item a 

13-07 
13-06 
13-06 
13-08 
13- 8 
13-07 

tr b 

II C 

tt d 

II b 
If a 
II b 
II b 

" a 
" d 

Service 

Steam Piping 

Return 

Convectors 
Panel Heating H.W. 

Expansion Tank 
Fresh Air Intake 
Indirect heating supply duct 
Chilled Water 
Air Conditioning drain piping 
Concealed Ducts 
Exposed ducts and casings 

Submitting 

Std.tk.Type 60 Pipe 
Covering 
Std.tk.Type 60 Pipe 
Covering 
Fiberglas OC 9 Board 
Std.tk.Type 60 Pipe 
Covering 
Fiberglas OC 9 Board 
5/811 tk. Coated Duct 
5/8tt tk. Coated Duct 
Dual Temp.Pipe Covering 
Aerocar PF-316 
111 tk. Vaporseal 
Duct Insulation 

We also request permission to use aluminum pipe bands i n place of brass pipe bands as 
specified, as brass and copper bands are not obtainable. 

We request the return of three (3) of each of the above mentioned samples together with 
your approval and/or comments at your earliest convenience. 

. . ·- ~,. 

Very truly yours, 

~r~H-SLATTERY, 

c. E. Reese 
Project Enginee 

INC • 



RICHMOND ASBESTOS COMPANY 
INCORPORATED 

Conhactou r.bi~hibuto't~ 

THERMAL INSULATIONS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICES CONNECTICUT O FFICE 

54- 18 FORTY-THIRD STREET 130 WASHINGTON STREET 

M AS PETH, L ONG ISLAND, N . Y . H ARTFORD 6 , C ONNECTICUT 

RAVENSWOOD 9-6 " 08 HARTFORD 2 - 4562 

Kerby Saunders Inc . 
United Nations Building 
420 East 42 Street 
New York, N. Y. 

At t ention: Mr. Dobak 

Gentlemen: 

Re: 

May 22, 1951 

~pf~ 
~d~ 

Insulation 

In aocordanoe with our conversation with Mr . Marshall of Syska 
& Hennessy Ino., we will furnish standard canvas on the Fiberglas 
pipe covering, all as delivered to us by the Owens-Corning Fiberglas 
Corp. except in locations where the Engineers may deem it necessary 
to have a tighter woven canvas due to air streams. In such locations, 
we will advise Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. and have them furnish 
us with this canvas direct . 

On the chill water piping we intend to use the submitted dual 
temperature pipe covering. For t he insulation on the ducts and casing 
we intend to use the vapor seal duct. 

There will be no extra charge for any of these changes. 

Hoping the above meets with your approval, we remain 

Very truly yours, 

JJM:eo 
o.c. to Syska & Hennessy Inc . 

Kt.RSV SAUNGERS INC. 

A PPLIC ATORS OF HIG H AND L OW TEMPERATURE I NS UL AT I NG MATERIALS 



cc: u ~ . r,iorrison 
McLeod 
Zunser 
Hopper 
Healy 
Van Name 

---- -

Fuller- Turner- 1-.alsh la.ttery, Inc . 
403 ..:iast nd str et 
New York 17, i' .Y. 

e: Contract 

-Oentle n: 

'', 

.•. 

28 y 1951 

. t ch is o copy- ~ , ti!icatioa o 
une.pprove •• 

37 r turned 

In between 1r. J. J • , He 17 and 
cantonio, of ne~ ! Bronze· Co., 

t. 1e fl.d.s ing nown on Dr a:wi er " . i.- . No_ •. 10 h uld ot cause a e nge in 
t 1e .contract. pric , lso v ·s ind~ . te against- 1Under' e 

~ ' 
,. drawing 3 hould be r eiri e • 

• ill you, t- erefore, p e revise l< ot.i.fic tion o! hange o . 
37 and resu ·t it fore d cision can b ·.de . 

Very truly yours, 

J es · • awson 
Ordina. or of Construetion 

l eadquarte~s Planning Office 
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Hopper 
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OREGON 9-:5950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
U N ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Hay 25, 1951 r 
Mr . James ,L Dawson 
Co~Ordinator of Construction 
-readquarters Planning Of f-Lce 
Jo om 2272 - United Nations 
Hew York , N. Y. 

:'.le s Contract HQ 1/82 - General '.ssembly and North Parking Garage 
CHlNGE NO . 170 - Addi..tion of "B" Underwriters' Label on 

___ ________ O"""'penings 124 , . 125, 410 er1_d 411 

Reference : Verbal instructions of your Messrs . ~~r. Hopper and 
P. Bohanon of May 15 , 1951. 

Dear Mr . Davison : 

On May 15, 1951 , your repres entatives requested that we procure a 11B11 label 
(l½ hour rating) for Openings 121.r, 125, 410 and !ill . Since these doors were 
not fabricated at the time , we were able to make this shange in ~i.tlantic 
Metal Products ' work. However, this change in requirements necessitJ.ted a 
change in hardware, as follows : 

Item No. Now Reads Change to Read 

511 3 pr . Soss HingGs 218 3 pr . Butts BB 4111P 
4½11 X 4f11 

283 2 Sets L 5100 3/l.i 2 Sets L 5159 3/4 

512 2 Sets L 5100 3/4 2 Sets L 5159 3/4 

Since all Soss Hinges r equired for the Gencra.l 1.ssembly vvere r eceived on 
May 11 , 1951, we will not be ahle to offer a credit for their deletion 
but vrill place them in .Htic Stock . 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we her eby request 
that pr oper adjustment of tho contract price and contrc~ct time be dealt 
¥Q th under the t erms and conditions of the contract . This Change will be 
analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed <::stimatos will 
be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definit e extension of con ­
tract t ime for com:-:il,::. tion will be r equested as soon as determino.tion can 
be made of the eff ect of this Chanee on the entire job proeross . 

MJG : PDV:tw 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER- 'I'TJRNER-7f .LSB- SL\TTERY, INC. 
' { ' { . 
: i '-:A''·( · .. , ... , 

' ' I i ,t,: ;/ /,. 

M. J . Grogan 1 

Project Manager 

. _/ 

. 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 25, 1951 

~.Ir. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Itoom 2272 
United Nations 17, NE:r YORK 

REt CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GE:IBRAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH Pi'iRiaNG GAR.\GE 
ESTIMhTE FOR CHii.IIGE NO. 89 
11 January 3, 1951 and January 4, 1951 
Structural Revisions" 

References : a) U. N. Dwg. G .. '\.-lCS-44, dated Jan. 3, 1951 
b) " 11 " GA-:vS-169, 11 Dec. 28, 1950 
c) " 11 11 GA-','lS-168, 11 Dec. 28, 19.50 
d) 11 11 11 GA..:1vs-181, rev. No . 3, dated Dec, 26, 1950 
e) 11 " 11 GA--JS-18 7, dated Dec• 17, 1950 
f) FTilS Letter (Gro:_;an) to United Nations dated Jan. 17, 1951 

Dear Sin 

Please be advised that there will be no change in our total guarant eed 
maxi~um cost price for our Contract H~ 1/82 due to revisions in structural 
drawings in references 11 a 11 through 11 e 11 above or by our Chango No . '39 ·which 
is reference nrn. 

Will :rou kindly acknowledge receipt of and acceptance of tl-li s estimate . 

MJG1CER : amc 

Ver;l truly yours , 

FULLiill - TURNER- H.',ISH- SL\ TTERY, IliC . 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-:5950 

May 25, 1951 

Mr. Ja;ne s A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roor.i. 2272 
United 1! ati ons 17, N11V YORK 

RE : CCNTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENii::11.AL 1\SSEMBLY & NmTH P,\RKING GArlAGE 
ESTIUATE FOD. CP.AIJGE NO_, 88 
"ffJ~mary 2, 1951 Structural Revisions" 

::?. eferences: a) U. N. Dwg. GA-S-JO, Rev. No . 4, dated Dec. 14, 1950 
b) 11 II II GA-WS-193, , dated Dec. 18, 1950 
c) 11 11 11 GA-PS-WS-195C, dated Dec. 26, 19.50 
d) 11 11 11 GAs-VlS-171, dated Nov. JO, 1950 
e) FT::S Le ··.ter (Groean) to UJ;l.ited Nations dated Jan. 17, 1951 

Dear Siri 

Please be advi sed that there will he no change in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price for our contract Hi 1/82 due to revi.sions in structural 
drawings in reference 11 a", 11b 11 , "c" and 11 d 11 above or by our Change Ho. 88 
which is reference ile 11 • 

receµ.12t 
Will you kindl ;" acl~:1owledge;or and acceptance of this estimate. 

Very trul:r you.rs, 

F'J; ,LIB-TUTIIJEI?..::r.ALSII-SL\.TTI;B.Y, I ( C. 

~ -
; 1 ) ·.· <~~/i Cit-U"-

t:JG: CEil: amc 11r. J. 'trogan : 
Proj ect rfonager 



-<Jv 
OREGON 9 -:3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

!fay 25, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 17, NEW YORK 

RE : Ca-JTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH PARKTI'JG GA.c1.AGE 
ESTIUATE FOR OP.ANGE NO. 7 5 
"December 19, 1950 St:r·uotural Revisionstt 

References : a) U. N. Dwg. GA- WS-181, Rev. No. 2, dated Dec. 14, 1950 
b) U. N. Dwg. GA-WS-180, Rev. No. 1, dated Dec. 3, 1950 
c) FTV'/S Letter (Groean) to United Nations dated Jan. 10, 1951 

Dear Sirt 

Please be advised that there will be no chance in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price for our Contract IIQ 1/82 due to revisions in structural 
drawings in references 11 a 11 and 11b 11 above or by our Change No. 75 which is 
reference nctt. 

. rec eipt . . 
Will you kindly acknow1edge7or and acceptance of t his estimate. 

MJG : CER : amc 

Very truly yours, 

FULLEtl- TURNER--,L\ISH-SLATTERY, me. 

" -, Q, (~' 
J I I 17 ''-C, t rt cj:. L '-"' 

M. J. ~~ogan · -
Pro j ect Manager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

a NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

May 25., ::1951 

Mr. James _ • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constr cti 
Headquarters Planning fice 
Room 2272 
United Nations., New York 

RE: HQ 1/82 Contract - General Assembly Building 

Dear Sir: 

Twin Drum and Junior Safety Scaffolding Equipment 
for Exterior Work 

We submit herewith for your approva1 three (3) copies of the Patent Scaffolding 
Company, Inc. proposal of May 23., 1951 covering the delivery and pick up of the 
above equipment as required, .F.O.B. truck at the job site. 

1. Each Twin-Drum unit consists of the follOl!r'ing components: 

2 - Ma.chines 
1 - Platform (majority 2:>ft. long) 
2 - Guard Rails 
1 - Center stanchion for guard rails 
2 - Outrigger I-beams complete with anchor bolts., 

stop bolts, shackles and two roller bunters 

Rental rate on Twin-Drum Scaff old Uni ts will be: 

First 6 weeks or fraction thereof 
Each week thereafter 

Plus N.Y.c. Sales Tax., if applicable 

$45.00 per unit 
5.00 per unit 

2. Junior Safety Scaff old for use in cleaning and pointing down stonework 
and £or the use ot other trades requiring same: 

Rental Rate $15.00 per week per scaffold for the 
first four weeks 

$10.00 per week during succeeding weeks, 

With a minimum charge of two weeks time for 
each scaffold delivered. Time to be computed 
from date of delivery to date of removal to 
the ground floor of the building., ready for 
removal by the subcontractor's truck. 

This equi.pnent is rented delivered to the job, and we also request approval 
covering the furnishing of Patent Scaffolding Co. ,Inc. experienced union labor 
for making the initial installation at an hourly rate of $3. 25 per hour during 
normal v«>rking hours. 

- Page 1 -



-' »~ •. James A. D a:wson 
co'I-Ordinator of Construction 

-2-
May 25, 1951 

The following items are excluded: .. 
Hoisting and dismantling of equipment, initial installation 
Workmen's Compensation, Public Li.ability and Property Damage 

insurance, other than their own trucks is to be 
furnished by you, and extension of present coverage 
is requested. 

The c ost of this equipment will be charged against 00 23 of Direct Cost. 

If this meeting with your approval, please initial and return one copy 
of the proposal w.i. th your general approval. 

:MJG/THW/lbr 
En.cl. - Pl'oposal 

Very truly .yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTERY,INC. 

ti 
) )), , _ tu[WL/' 

M. J. Grogan 
J>roject Manager 
'..J 
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FULLER-TURNE~ -WALSfi-SL TTERY, INC. 

/ ~ ITED NA I NS CONTRACT 

vu403 .AST42NDSTRE ET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. J A• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: 

Dear Sir: 

-------May 25, 1951 

OR EGON 9 -3950 

#1 - Tubular Steel Scaffold.\ on the · erior of t Assembly Ha to reach the 
ceiling and side walls of the ~nterior here the ceiling is over O feet high. 
This includes the two open area , the ' cantilevered section n the south end 
and the inside of the front wa • This caffold will be const ted for the use 
of all trades~ the working secti n of t s scaffold will be paced 6•-6n apart 
in height. All necessary sheathi p will be .t'urnishe and installed by 
Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slatt ery,Inc. 

Price, complete as described above is $2?, hBO for a period of 
four (4) months or less. Ov-ertime re al s $170. 00 er week thereafter, pro 
vi.ding the entire scaffold is standing. 

#2 - Tubular Steel Scaffold for ceiling and si walls of interior of Con­
ference Room No. 4, construction to be similar t Item No. 1. 

Price - $1680. 00 for a period of four ( ) months or less. Overtime 
rental $18. 00 per week thereafter. 

- Alternate, should it be required: 

Exterior Tubular Steel Scaffold for the west wall of the building, 
wo,.._'A,,I •• ,.,., ections• to be spaced 6 f eet apart i n height and extended up to within 
e 'y reaching, distance of the top of the wall. 

'-,, 

Price: $5600.00 for a period of four (4) months or less. Overtime 
rental $79. 00 per week thereafter. 

#4 - Alternate : - Exterior Tubular Scaff old for the east wall of similar 
onstruction and extent as Item # 3. Pric~ $4480. 00 for a period of four (4) 

months or less. Overtime rental $72.00 per week thereafter. 

- Page 1 -
(Cont ' d on Page 2) 

' 



~. James A• Dawson 
Qo-Ordinator of (Construction 

- Page 2 -
Jlq 25, 11.951 

#5 - Erect a double 3 barrow steel hoist tower in the access road between 
Canopy 1 and 2, starting at Elevation 39' and extending high enough to sene 
Elevation 115•. Tower lrl.11 have working platforms on three sides, with connect­
ing runway at Elevations 56•, 70', 86• and 115'. Each working platfonn will be 
covered with 2 x 9 fire safe plank and protected around the outside with tubular 
handrails, toe boards and wire mesh fran handrail to toe boards. The tower will 
be enclosed on the sides where the guides run with l/2tt wire mesh and the entire 
structure secure:cy braced and ca.bled to the building. 

Price - $3,985.00 for a period of four (4) months or less. Overtime 
rental is $56.oo per week thereafter. 

#6 - Erect in connection with the above tower one 9 cu. yd. debris hopper 
set on a tubular steel bent. The hopper will be equipped wi. th an adjustable 
flap door and mouthpiece at each platfonn level, to receive material from 
wheelbarrow at each level and 'Will serve elevation 115•. 

Price - $2,368.00 for a period of four (4) months or less. Overtime 
rental $28.oo per week thereafter. 

111 - Erect steels caffold mounted on casters, extending high enough to 
reach the ceiling of the East Fan Room. When work is completed in this room 
scaffold will be dismantled and re-erected in the West Fan Room. 

Price: $280.00 for a period of four (4) months or less. Overtime 
rental, $8.oo per week thereafter. 

The f ollcnr.i.ng items are excluded: 

Planking of the interior and exterior scaffolding 
Workmen's Compensation, Public Li.ability and Property Damage Ins., 

other than their awn trucks, to be furnished by you, and 
extension of present coverage is requested. 

If this meets with your approval, will you please initial and return one 
copy of the proposal, with your general approval, and you will be advised ishould 
any of the alternate proposals be required to meet job progress. 

/ ( , 

( . ~4;--
MJG/THY!/lbr :C • 'r, .<2 C) 

Encl. - Proposal ,, 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-WAISH-SLA.TTERY,INC. 

Jd7 ,g,CJ,-zr~ 
11. J j Grogan l 
Pre;Ject Manager 



ITEM NO. 1: 
Erect a tubular steel scaf 

to reach the ceiling and sidewalls oft e 
are over 20 ' high . This in lu s the t 
section on the south ~nd and he 
will be constructed fd the u of 
scaffold will be space 6 • 6 11 

plank are to be furnish d and p 

of the Assembly Hall 
interior whee the ceiling heights 
open areas the 24' cantilevered 

front wall. This scaffold 
Th working sections of this 

necessary sheathing 

Price complet 
EIGR'l'Y ($22, 48o . oo) DO 
rental, ONE RED SEVE 
the entire sc fold is s 

as descr ed above is 
S for a period of fo 
Y ($170.00) DOLLARS 

WENrY-TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 
(4) months or less; overtime 

er week thereafter, providing 
ding. 

ITEM NO. 2: 
teel scaffold to reach the ceiling and sidewalls 

of the interior e Room No. 4. This scaffold will be constructed 
similar to that mentioned in Item No . 1 . 

Price complete as described above is ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
EIGR'l'Y ($1,680.00) DOLLARS for a period of four (4) months or less; overtime 
rental, EIGETEEN ($18 .00) DOLLARS per week thereafter. 

- ITEM NO. 3: 
Erect an exterior tubular steel scaffold for the west wall of 

building. working sections of this scaffold will be spaced 6 apart 

I in height scaffold will be extended up to within easy rea 
distance of the top the wall . 

I ~~ 
($5,600 .00) DOLLARS for a perio f four (4) overtime rental , I SEVEN.IT- NINE ($79.00) DOLLARS per w 

ALTERNATE - ITEM NO . 4 : 
Erect a similar on the east wall the building extending 

to within easy reachin istance of the top of the wall . 

Pr. complete as described above is FOUR THOUSAND FO 
($ 0 .00) DOLLARS for a period of four (4 ) months or less; 

EVENrY-TWO ($72 .00) DOLLARS per week thereafter. 

ITEM NO . 5: 
Erect a double 3-barrow steel hoist tower in the Access Road 

between Canopy No . 1 and No . 2 . This tower will start at elevation 39 ' and 
will extend high enough to serve elevation 115 '• Tower will have working 
platforms on three sides with connecting runways at elevation 56 1 , 70', 86 1 

and 115 1 , as shown on your layout drawing . Each working platform will be 
covered with 211 x 9" Firesafe plank laid close together and will be protect ed 
around the outside with tubular handrails , toe boards and wire mesh from 
the handrails to the toe boards . The tower will be enclosed on the sides 
where the guides run with half inch wire mesh and the entire structure will 
be securely braced and cabled to t~e building . 

Price complete as described above is THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
EIGRTY-FIVE ($3,985.00) DOLLARS for a period of four (4) months or less; 
overtime rental, FIFTY-SIX ($56 . 00) DOLLARS per week thereafter . 

-.,,, . -
ITEM NO . 6: 

Erect in connection with this tower one 9 cubic yard debris 
hopper set on a tubular steel bent . This hopper will be equipped with an 
adjustable flap door and mouthpiece for loading trucks. The bottom of the 
hopper will be pitched towards the mouthpiece and will be protected with 
sheet iron . 

Erect from the top of this hopper one 1811 cylinder steel dirt 
chute attached to the tower , with mouthpieces at each platform level, so 
that material can be dumped into the chute from wheelbarrows . This chute 
will extend high enough to serve elevation 115' 

Price complete as described above is TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
SIXTY EIGET ($2, 368.00) DOLLARS for a period of four (4) months or less; 
overtime rental, TWENrY-EIGET ($28.00) DOLLARS per week thereafter . 

ITEM NO. 7 : 
Erect a steel scaffold mounted on casters, extending high enough 

to reach the ceiling of the East Fan Room . When your work is completed in 
this room we will dismantle and re-erect the scaffold in the West Fan Room. 

Price complete as described above is TWO HUNDRED EIGR'l'Y ($280 . 00) 
DOLLARS for a period of four (4) months or less; overtime rental, EIGHT 
($8 .00) DOLLARS per week thereafter. 



Nature of 
Work 

Material 

t 

] 

Reasonable 
Notice before 
starting erection 
and dismantling 

Terms 

Insurance and 
Liability 

Other 
Agreements 

'1J4i.S J\.gtttmtttt. made this 'twenty- second 

day of May 19 51 , by and between CHESEBRO-WHITMAN COMPANY 
loc ted at 38-21 12th Street, Long Island City, New York, hereinafter designated as Sub-Contractor and 

Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc., 403 East 42nd Street , New York City, New York 
hereinafter designated as Contractor, witnesseth: 

In consideration of the mutual covenants and aijreements of the parties hereto, to be faithfully observed, 
kept, and performed by them, and each of them, tt is~ between the parties as follows: 

I.. Suh-c;:ontractor will rent all the materials and provide all he labor and supervision for the erection 
and dismantling of the following work at th Assembl Hall , United Nations Head-
quarters, 42nd St . & 1st Ave . , New Yorlc City / 

\ 

I 

Unless specified above, this agreement does not include any painting, scaffold covering, stairways, ladders, 
permits, gates at shaft openings, hoist tower guides, catheads, cages, sheaves or hoisting motors, masonry 
work, lighting or maintenance of the work during the interval between completion and dismantling, nor 
does it include any overtime work, except that overtime, when supplied at the request of the Contractor 
and shall be charged to him as excess time plus insurance, welfare fund, payroll tax, Social Security, 
Unemployment Insurance, profit and overhead, and be added to the sum herein agreed to be paid to 
Sub-Contractor. 

Unless specified above, the portion of this agreement covering sidewalk bridges does not include any 
shoring, grading, waterproofing, parapet, backfence, painting, stairways, flare screens, lighting, or main­
tenance of the work during the interval between completion and dismantling. 

Temporary lights or shifting of present street lights are not a part of this contract. If the Suh-Contractor 
furnishes the bridge permit, Contractor agrees to maintain all lights in accordance with the rules of the City 
Departments having jurisdiction. 

If Sub-Contractor is to furnish and obtain original permits for work specified above, Contractor is to 
furnish the following information required by the Department of Housing and Buildings: (a) block and lot 
numbers of operation, (b) exact street address, (c) Owner's name and address, (d) type of building, 
(e) number of stories high. Permit renewals and any charges pertaining thereto are to be taken care of 
by the Contractor. 

II. All materials of every nature and kind furnished on this job shall at all times remain the property 
of Suh-Contractor. The Contractor assumes responsibility for the condition of the material upon return 
beyond normal wear and tear. 

III. It is understood that forty-eight hours' notice will be given Sub-Contractor before work starts. 
It is also understood that site will be in a workable condition. Any additions made by the Contractor to 
Sub-Contractor's work must be removed before Sub-Contractor is ordered to dismantle work. Any 
waiting time due to above conditions shall be paid as an extra by the Contractor. 

IV. Eighty-five (85%) percent of the amount of this contract shall be due and payable by the 20th 
of the month following completion of erection. Should the execution of this contract extend over more than 
one month, it is understood that the Sub-Contractor will file a monthly requisition on the 25th of each month 
and the amount of this requisition shall be due and payable on the 20th of the month following; fifteen 
(15%) percent of the amount of the contract may be held in reserve until the material is ordered removed, 
whereupon the same is due and payable. 

I t is understood .and a reed that _all Compensation and Public iability 
Insurance is to be carried by an insurance company selected by ,the United 
Nations and all premiums covering this work are to be paid by the 
United Nations. We have included in the f'lgures quoted herein t he cost 
of Automobile Insurance coverage and Soci al Security requirements . 

In order that insurance covering this work may not be invalidated, any necessary alterations will be 
made by Sub-Contractor at Contractor's expense, and Contractor will be absolutely liable for and will 
indemnify and hold Sub-Contractor harmless against any damages whatsoever to person or property arising 
from alterations in this work made by the Contractor without Sub-Contractor's written consent. 

VI. The terms and conditions of this contract are operative in conjunction with, and are to be 
cons}der,ed incorporated with, and a part of, any other written contract concerning this work between the 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

/ UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

~ 40,3 EA T 42ND STREET l ~ t NEW ORK 17, N. Y 

May 25, 1951 

Mr. James A. Daws 
Headquarters Plannin 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Delivery Schedule - Coils - Dehumidifier 

/~ - ..:)- ✓ ,. - ,,­

OREGON 9 -3950 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 23rd 1951 regarding delivery 
schedule of heating, ventilating and air-conditioning equipment. 

For your further information, we wish to advise the following improvements in 
delivery dates: 

1. Dehumidifier Coils will be shipped June 23rd. 

2. Cooling Coils will be shipped July 15th. 

3. Heating Coils will be shipped August 1st. 

You will be notified of further changes or improvements in this schedule. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 

er.Reu? 
C. E. Reese S 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

May 25, 1951 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Shop Drawing 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) copies of Part I of Schedule 
of Grilles and Diffusers prepared by the John B. Hewett Co., and sub­
mitted to us by Kerby Saunders, Inc . 

Kindly return three (3) copies with your comments and/or approval as soon 
as possible. 

CER:PLB:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

(:. , £ , ~pjq 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

li,t,'{ 2 " 1951 l 
... ) 

,, 
,-



ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS 

- OFFICE COPY 
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f RECEIVED 
' . JUN 11 1951 
' 
1 rut lER-TUR N ER -WALSH-SLATTERY 
; INCORPORATED 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

INC(__~ lii:}el. 

Mr . James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

May 25, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
( GENERAL ASSilIBLY) 
H. M. Doors , Frames & Trim 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

{~P' 
~GtV' 

We are sending you herewith, four prints of the following H.M. Doors , Frames 
and Trim shop drawings . submitted by Atlantic Metal Products , Inc . : 

#D-2 Rev . 5/24/51 Detail Sheet 
#D-3 II II II 

#D- 5 II II II 

#D-12 II If n 

#D- J..4 II II II 

Atlhough drawings rumbers D-2, D-3, and D-5 were approved as of March 26, 1951, 
they are being resubmitted to show the following changes: 

D- 2 and D-3 - Buck Types N, N-1 & U - Jamb Trim Changed from 1-7/811 to 
l-1/411 width. 

D-5 - Revised to show Type F-F buck running continuously to highest 
ceiling line. 

Both these changes were requested by Mr . M. Harris on May 24, 1951. 

Will you please return t wo prints each of the above drawings marked with your 
approval or necessary corrections . 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY, INC . 

/ ,i- -----·----- IC' c. ~ 
, ' ~- RECEIV·. E. D ,1c. E. Reese ·-~ ~~~ 4~;;, - Project Engineer 

• "! • ,.. r- -- '. (\rj 1 1· 

. \ United Nations Headquarters ,. 
. - ,. , Phr,',I _ 

r , I W .K.Harn< on- ' --

I • 
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ECEIVED 
MAY 2 8 1951 

' FULLER-TURN ER-WALSH-SLATTERY 
INCORPORATED 
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cc: Harrison 

McLeod 
Zunser 
Hopper 
Healy 
Van Name 
~ 441 

2 5 y l 51 

Fuller-turner a.lsh 1& t~y, Inc . 
40) - st 42nd ;:,treet 

ew York 17, .Y. 

Re: 

Gentlemen: 

ral ssembq d 
tifi tion or 

o . 36) - 00 l«)rk 
Floor 

Att ched hereto is one copy or Notitic ', ticn. or (.~g 
49 (R. P. o. 36) appro by .J • wson tor the Unit 

'l: i i proval is giVi n £or you to roceed with t e work r e-
quired by the I d.ifi~tion Y.i.th r fere . to the woo ·h 
lobby - t Floor. 

...._, 
l 

I is und rst.oo that thi approval does not inclu the cost 
of this c e a indicated in t e otifieation of : ...... ",,.,. o . 49, ich 
i solely an a,i,.,proximation. It i r tood, lso, that t. e ct.ua.l 
price a.djustn-..ent Hill b rod as req-q:1.red ·by the te:nns of t contra.ct . 

Enel.osure 

JZ:ml 

Very t.ruly your , 

James A. Do.wson 
C Ordinator of Construction 
H dquar.ter~ f L-m,ning Office 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. J anes ~ . Dawson 
Co-Ordin2.t or of Construction 
Headqua rte r s Planning Office 
Room. 2272 - United N:1tions 
New York, N.Y. 

May 21~, 1951 

r 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General ,,,ssenbly and North Par ldni Garage -
CHltNGE NO. 174 - Sprinkler Layout for B"lttens in .\ssembly Hall 

Ref er ence (a ) 
(b) 

U.N . Dwgo SK-G.".-P6-l - da t ed May 15, 1951 
Mr. J ane s i, . D,~wson' s lette r 18 Mny 1951 

Dea r llr. Dawson: 

On Nay 18, 1951 we r ece ived prints of Ref er ence (a.), and on May 
21, 1951 we rece ived your transnitta l letter, Ref erenc e (b), which 
r eads as f ollows: 

"On 17 ~:ay 1951 we forwar ded you twenty-one ( 21) copies of 
Drawing SK-G,-.-P6-L, dat ed 15 Hay 1951. This drawing indicate s 
the sprinkl er l ayout behind the batt ens i n t he Gene r al .1.ssemblt 
Ha.11 0 

Proceed wit h the work indicat ed on the dr awing and submit 
f or our consider a tion price s which affe ct the Contract Price . 11 

Unde r t he :tuthority and requirer.ients of the contra.ct, we hererby r e­
quest t ha t proper adjustment of the contrn.ct price and contra ct 
time be dealt with under the terms a nd conditions of the contract. 
This Change will be analyzed with all inter e sted subcontra ctors 
and d et ailed e st:iaat es will be submitted to you as quickly as possible . 
Definit e extension of contract tiue for cocpletion will be requested 
a s soon a s det e rmination can be rnnde of the eff ect of this change 
on the entire job progress. 

LJG/PDV/ea s 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TlJRi.'\JEH-W.',LSH-SL,,T'l'ERY, I NC. 

) )) ,~ { /it) tlct -,-~-
t 

M. J .... Grogan 
Project }'lanage r 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. Jar.1es .a. D,.wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 24, 1951 

OREGON 9-:5950 

r 

fo::: Contract HQ 1/82 - General ;-.ssernbly and North P,;.rldng Garage 
CH,.NGE NO. 173 - Layout of Mushroo!!l Vents in nsser.ib).y _Ha._l_l __ 

Reference (a) U.N. Dwg. SK-<1,-H3-l - dated April 30, l.951 
(b) Mr. James i, . Dawsonfs letter of 17 May 1951 to FTWS,Inc. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On May 18th, 1951 we received prints of Reference (a), and on May 
18th, 1951 we ~lso received your transmittal letter, Reference (b), 
which reads as follows: 

110n 17 May 1951 we forwarded you, lilnder separate cover, 
twenty-one (21) prints of Drawing SK-GA-HJ-1, dated 30 
,·.pril 1951. 

Proceed with the work indicated thereon and subnit for 
our consideration prices which rnay affect the Contract 
Price. 11 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby 
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract 

time be dealt with under the t erms and conditions of the contract. 
This Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and 
detailed estirrates will be submitted to you as quickly as possible. 
Definite extension of contract time for completion will be requested 

as soon cs determination can be made of the effect of this change 
on the entire job progress. 

~iJG/PDV /ea:JI 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURN~H-WALSH-SLl, TTERY, INC. 

) ~) ~ ltl~l--/f(Z t- ./ 
M. J J,Grogan l 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 
• 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 24, }.951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North p,,.,rking Garage -
CHMJG~; NO. 147 - Transfer of Return Air Registers from 
__________ H_e_e_ting Hall~-~9._~neral AssP.J,1b_l_.y _____ _ 

Reference (a) 
(b) 

Mr. ,James ,:i . Dawson's l ett er (00 1/75) 10 ;.pril 1950 
Mr. James A . Di:iwson I s letter (HQ 1/82) 10 ,\pril 1951 ·, 

Dear hr. Dawson: 

On A-:iril 16, 1951 we received your letter, Reference (a), which 
r eads a s follows: 

"In ;he steps adjoining the north and south walls there 
are eight (8) openings for return air registers which 
are not Jarge enough to acco1:i.odate the 30".x4" registers 
originally specified, and which ar~ now on the job. The 
JO"x4" registe rs uust be replaced by eight (8) 2611.x411 , 

Type RL-230 registers. The 30".x4" registers will be 
installed in the General 11.ssembly Building. 

Install the smaller size registers and submit for our 
consider ation the price s which will be an addition ta 
the Meeting Halls Contract Price. 

Since the 30"x4" r 8gisters will be used in the Ck ·eral 
Asserably, submit for our consideration the ,rices which 
will be a deduction to the General ,lssembly Heating, 
Ventilating and Air Conditioning Contract." 

On i, ,)ril 16, 1951 we also received your letter, Reference (b), 
which reads as follows: 

"Plea se refer to our letter of 10 April 1951 reference 
h"'eting Hall and Cover Over East River Drive, Contract 
HQ 1/75, Heating , Vtintilating and ,1.ir Conditioning, 
Security Council Chari1ber - Return ,dr Re,::;isters. 

You will note fron the last paragraph of this letter 
that we are proposing to use theo JO"x.411 registers in the 
General Assembly Building and to delete fror.1 the Contract 
Price the cost of these items. The refore, submit for our 
consieration the prices which affect the Contract Price." 

Continued • • • • • • • • • 



May 24, 1951 

h r. J anes A. Dawson -2- HQ 1/82 - CH!u'JGE NO. 147 

Under the authority and requir~~ents of the contra ct, we he reby r e­
quest th:1.. t prope r ndjustnent of the contract price and contract time 
be dealt with under t he t erms and conditions of the contract. This 
Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and det ailed 
estimat es will be submitted to you as quickly a s possible . Definite 
extension of contract t i.t1e for compl etion will be r equested as soon 
a s det e nnination can be 1.1a.de of the eff ect of t his clu nge on t he entire 
job progr ess. 

hJG/PDV/ cas 

V,jry truly yours, 

FIJLLER- 'rum-r2::R- vLLSH-SLA TTERY ' INC. 

L 
,, t. ' •' 1 . 

_ I . l C, ,,,( i ,_/ 
1'1. J. Gr ogan / --
Prcje-6t L.:mngci'r 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James .A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 24, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ l/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parl<:ing 
Garage - ( GENERAL A SS:EMBLY) 
¥.iscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four (i) prints of the following Miscell­
aneous Iron shop drawings, submitted by General. Bronze Corp. & C.E. 
Halback & 60.: 

HGP-37-1 rev. 5/22/51 Scale Details of Booths in East Wall -
Conf . Room #4 

HGP-37-2 11 5/21/51 Scale Details of Booth Fronts -West Wall 
Conf. Room #4 

HGP-37-3 11 11 F. s . Plan Sections of Booths - Conf. Rm. #4 

HGP-37-1+ 11 u Full Size Vertical Sections - Booth Fronts -
Conf . Rm. #4 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings, 
narked with your approval or necessary corrections. 

... 

' I - r' _.. ( \ 

I' ; I I' . 

Very truly your s, 

FULLER-TURNER.J..vALSH-SIA TTERY, ING. 

C.e .'6u<L 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engin 

ED 

f-t.:idquarters 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Plann:i.ne Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 24, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
& North Parking Garage -
( GENERALM3SliMBLY) 
Sheet Metal Work 

We are sending you herewith focr (4) prints of the following Sheet 
Metal Work shop drawing, subnd.tted by A. Munder & Son, Inc . 

8 5/21/51 Flashing Details at Meeting Halls Neck 

Will you please retumtwo (2) prints of the above drawing, marked 
wi~h your approval or necessary corrections . 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER-1-IALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

c .c.~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

D 
MAY?~ NS~ 

Unlred NlmORS Heacl<Juart.rt 
Yf,K.Haniaon-0.tKklr c.J Pl.nn,ng 

J ·-.Ml:' ... ...,. __ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NAT IONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

OREGON 9 -3950 

May 24, 1951 9. y 
~ 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 ?}V 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Shop Drawing 

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints of National Sheet 
Metal drawing GA-lB-4, Ductwork, 1st Basement, submitted to us by 
Kerby Saunders, Inc. 

Kindly return three (3) prints of the above General Assembly drawing 
with your comments and/or approval as soon as possible . 

CER.:PLB:tw 

' ' --c: f' 11 1 " 

,-

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, I NC. 

,,. £_.. ,..-<.,._f'i 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

R 
...... 

MAY?~ Ull 
Unltecf Nafiort1 Headqu rters 

WK. Htrrlson-Dlrector of Planr11ng -· ·- ··-·--- ~· - ~-~-~.• . .,._.... ~ 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 24, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parlcing 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We are sending you herewita four (4) prints of the following Miscell .... 
aneous Iron shop ctl.rawi.ng, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & C.E. 
Hal.back & Co.: 

HGPwl9-l rev• 5/22/51 Hung Lintel - Openings to Check Roo 
l.B-128 

Will you please retum two (2) pr;ints of the above drawing, marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-sr..A1'TERY, INC• 

c.e.~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 

; ,AY 24 I 
Urnted Naliv 'ieadquarn,rs 

"/. K. Harrison-Dir tor of Plan,;iri« 

.., -'. 

r 
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F,ul.er-T'urner-\ lsh-Slatt ry, Inc. 
403 East 42nd Stre t 
New 'York 17, N.Y._ 

Re: . 

tl . • 

Cont ct HQ l/tt2. -
and orth P rking g - otificatiort 
of Chan No . 50 (Changes s. 62 - 62A) 

vember JO, 1219 A teetu l lleYisions 

r t ta.ch d hereto is one copy of Notification of Change 
o. 50 (Chan s os . 62 - 62.A) approved by J es A. Dawson tor the 

United Nations . 1' 

This a.ppro l is given for you. to p roceed \d.th the 
work r uir, by the modification · h r~ferenc to the l v ber 30, 
1950 Architectural Revisions. 

It i understood that this ppro l does not inelude 
the CQst. of this change «s indicated in t e Qtification of Change 
No . 50, ltibich i s lely an approx tion. It i understood, al o, 
that th actual price adjus ent will de as required by th te 
or the contract . 

EnclDsure 
JZ:ml 

err truly rours, 

J es A. on 
Co dinator of ~onstruction 
H dquarters Planning O.f.tice 

I o1,,!lil 

\. 
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➔:·Kindly confirm in writing t hat the noted black 11 House Pa.int" 
will be provided for t his work. . 

. . 
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FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. D~wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 23, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General ilssembly and North Parking Garage -
Cllil.NGE NO. 115-B - Distribution of Asphalt Tile Colors in 

General Assembly 

Ref erence (a) Mr. James r1.. D:..wson' s letter 11 May 1951 to FTWS,Inc. 
(b) Mr. James 1,. Dawson's letter 17 May 1951 to FTWS,Inc. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

This Change is supplemental to our Change No. ll5, dated March 14, 
1951 and Change No. ll5-.i,, dat ed .1~pril 5, 1951. 

On May 15, 1951 we received your letter, Ref er ence (a), which reads 
as follows: 

"In confirmation of ornl advice given your Mr. P. DelVecchio 
yesterday; please know that we wish to delete Page No. 5 of 
the Gi;meral ;.ssembly J..sphalt l'ile List dated 1 March 1951 and 
forwarded to you with our l etter of the 6th of that month~ 

As Mr. DelVecchio inferred us that the full amount of tile 
has uct as yet been run, the del etion can be readily made. 

In your comparison under Change No. 115 of the entire current 
Asphalt Tile List with the requirer.tents set forth in the 
Contract Finish Schedule, kindly t ake this deletion into 
consideration, 11 

On Hay 18, 1951 we received your l etter, Reference (b), which 
r eads as follows: 

"In order to complete the foroal acceptance of the various 
types of Resilient Floor Covering material items noted in 
:,,our l ett er of 22 September 1950 we hereby advise that 411 

high, set on type Kenbase in black color, as exemplified by 
the sample then submitted, is approved for general use in 
conjunction with the asphalt tile flooring of HQ 1/82 Contract . 
However, as you will not e on various details, in certain lo­
cations to a linitod extent, asphalt tile base of height 
greater than 4" is required, In these µi.rticular portions of 
the work, 611 high Kenbase in black color, shall be provided and 
cut down to the precise heights indicated on the details, 

Continued•. • • • • • • • 



.. 

Ml\Y 23, 1951 

Mr. James no Dawson -2- HQ 1/82 - CHJ"l?JGE NO. 115-B 

Approval for use of asphalt tile base as given in the foregoing 
in no wo.y relieves the Contractor of his responsibility tor the 
satisfactory performance of the work in accord with the Speci­
fications of the Contract Coduments. 

The single sample of 4" high Kenbase suboitted has been marked 
"Approved" and will be retained by this office. 

In conclusion, as a part of your canparison under Change No, 115 
of the current Asphalt Tile List with the original Contract re­
quirements jindly take into consider~tion the limited provision 
or the 6" high base. 11 

We will taka the above infon11ation in account in preparing our estimate 
for Change No. 115. 

Under the authority and requirements or the contract, we hereby re­
quest that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time 
be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This 
Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed 
estimi.tes will be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite 
extension of contrRct time for completion will b~ requested as soon as 
determination can be made of the effect of this Change on the entire 
job progress. 

MJG/PDV/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER~TU~-W.\LSH-SL.,TTERY, 

):>) ~, lttct?/l ·,r_/ 
M. J LJGrogan l 

Project Manager 

INC. 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURN ER-WALSH-SLATTERY, I NC. I 
/ 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND ST REET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

/ I :__v 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Re: 

Dear Sir: 

May 23, 1951 

General Assembly 
Otis Elevator Contract #112689- 94 
W. S. Tyler Co. Shop Drawings 
Nos . EQ and EQ-1 

We enclose six copies (6) each of sheets EQ and EQ-1 revised by W.S. Tyler 
Co. according to your corrections of April 26, 1951. 

We also enclose seven copies of their letter to Otis Elevator Company dated 
May 15, 1951, which calls attention to ten specific items regarding their 
drawings. 

Please review these drawings and letter for your requirements and return to 
this office three (3) copies each marked with your approval and/or comments . 

Otis Elevator has advised us, that in order to meet delivery requirements, 
this material must be placed in production at the earliest possible date. 
We therefore respectfully request that you expedite the return of these 
drawings so that this can be accomplished. 

CER :CWB:tw 

Very truly yours, 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

INC . 
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Form ZJ76 (4-40) 

• 
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY COPY 

ECE-,v-- □---.. , - t-_ I 

THEW. S. TYLER COMPANY 
3615 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland 14, Ohio 

, 
MAY 24 1951 j 

Otis filevator Company 
260 .Eleventh Avenue 
New York 1, N. Y. 

Attention Mr~ F. Haeberle 

Gentlemen: United Nations General Assembly 
New York City 
Elevator Entrances - L-8489 
otis Contract 112689-94 

United Nations Headquarfor~ 1 

• Hanison-Direcbr of PL~nnin«I 
. ~. 

NEW YOOK 17, N.Y. 
247 Park Avenue, Room 1003 

May 15th, 1951. 

In accord with your letter of April 30th together with copy of letter of April 26 
which you received from Mr. C. W. Bartley of Fuller-Turner-Walsh-Slattery, Inc. 
your final elevator layout for elevators l to 6 inclusive, copies of oor marked-up 
entrance details, Atlantic Metal Products Company's drawings D-14 to D-23 inclusive 
and architect's drawing RA-lb5, we have made revisions to our preliminary details am 
are enclosing herewith thirteen copies of our revised prints for final approval . 

These are our sheets EQ and EQ-1, and we call your attention to the following.-

1. We have shown the pit wall for all elevators to set back l" from nose of sill. 
The architect's drawing referred us to architect's specification drawings for detail 
of elevator pits. We do not have these architect's drawings and therefore we ask 
that you check and advise if the pit wall arrangement and toeguard as shown on our 
details will be satisfactory. 

2. You will note we have now shown our sill brackets fastened directly to the 
structural steel beams. We understand that the fireproofing is to be left off the 
top of beam above elevation 41 1 011 and to be cut off by others to clear the tops of the 
structural steel beams from elevation 41 1011 and down. 

At the third basement floor, elevators 3 and 4, and at first basement floor or 
elevators 5 and 6 where no steel beams occur, we have shown the sill to be re­
cessed 4-1/2 11 deep and we ask that you advise us if this arrangement is satisfactory 
to all concerned. 

3. As per structural drawing GA-4-CS-? the 1011 divider beam between elevators 1 
and 2 and between 3 and 4 is located at minus 2•1~ 11 from the 86 1011 floor level which will 
give a dimension from the bottom of the divider beam to 70'0-½" floor level as 12 13"• 
Please have this checked as the marked-up print gave us a dimension of 13 110-7 /811 • 

4o We have revised the keyway arrangement and now show keyways at elevators 6 and 6 
at all floors, while for elevators 1 to 4 we interpreted your ~ked-up print that 
you wished the keyways furnished at the firet basement and the first fioo,r of 
elevators 1 and 2, also at the third basement and first floor of elevators ·3 and 4. 
Please have this checked as we were advised that keyways for elevators 1 to 4 in-

, elusive were to be provided at the first floor only. 

5o We have followed the architect's markings and have shown the third floor of 
elevators 5 and 6 to have a 6 111½" high opening in order to accommodate ½" thick 



For{n 2076 <4-40) 

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 

Page 2 

Otis Elevator Company 
United Nations General Assembly 

COPY 
THE W. S. TYLER COMPANY 

carpet. Please give us a complete check on all these openings. 

5-15-51. 

6. We call your attention to the openings where the extension jamb furnished by 
Atlantic Metal Products will have to be coped around our sill where this carpet 
occurs. Please bring this to the attention of Atlantic Metal Products so they will 

be governed accordingly. 

?. You will note we have shown for the fourth floor of elevators 1 to 4 inclusive 
the head jamb with J/4" return the same as for the side jambs . Please have this 
checked by Atlantic Metal Products and advise if this is satisfactory as this informa-
tion was given to Mr . DeGraff of this office by telephone. 

8., We have shown the required cutout in our jamb of 211 wide x 12" high with center 
line 2'9" from the sill line in the left-hand jamb of elevator 6 only. Are we correct 
in assuming that no other reinforcing or previsions are required for this cutout? 

Please advise. 

9. We have eliminated all jamb anchors, as agreed over the telephone with Mr. P. Healy. 
These jamb anchors are not required with our standard steel to steel construction 
and were not used on any of the other entrances for the United Nations. 

10. We have shown the sight guards the same size as used on previous jambs where 
your equipment was used and we ask that you advise if this is satisfactory. 

May we ask that you have these details checked by the parties concerned, returning 
one print to us with approval noted thereon, together with your answers to the above 
items as soon as possible so we may place this order in production. 

Please see that the steel we have detailed will be exposed for fastening of our 
sill brackets as indicated on these details. 

iffS:FM 
Enc. 

Very truly yours, 

THE W. s. TYLF.R COMPANY 

E.T. Snyder 

MAY 24 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
\\, 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EA'sj,T 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

May 23, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarter s Plamring Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: General Assembly 
Heating & Ventilating 
Shop Drawings for 
Approval 

We resubmit herewith six (6) copies of the following Nati.anal Sheet Metal 
Works, Inc. shop drawings for your approval and/or comments: 

Drawing No. 1 

Drawing No .GA-lB-2 

Ductwork Construction Details Nat 11.Sheet Metal Wks. 

Ductwork 1st Basement Nat' 1. Sheet Metal Wks. 
Cols . 24-26 - 0-S 

We request the return of three (3) each of the above noted drawings together 
with your approval and/or comments to this office. 

CER.:CWB:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, INC. 

~ti!~ 
C. E. Reese /J · 
Project Engineer 
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oREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY I , NC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. James .A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constr~ction 
Headquarters Plannine Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

May 23, 1951 { t. . 
f tlri--

1)l' 
Re: Contract 1-IQ 1/82 - General 

Assembly and North Parking 
Garage - (GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Cut Stone 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Cut Stone 
sh p drawing, submitted by Monahan-Mccann Stone Co, 

788-12 rev. 5/23/51 Vermont Pearl Marble - Stair #37 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above 4rawing, marked 
with your approvaJ. or necessary corrections . 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-J.·lALSH-sLATTERY, INC. 

C.c.~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

ECEI ED 

MAY 24 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 23, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parking 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Garage - ( GENERAL ASSil-rBLY) 
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are send:ing you herewith four (4) prints of the following Miscell­
aneous Iron shop drawings, submitted by General Bronze Corporation 
and C.E. Halaack & Co.: 

hGP-48-l rev. 5/21/51 Cast Iron Saddles 
HGP-48-2 11 11 11 

HGP-/1-S...3 n n 11 

Will you please .retum two (2) prints each of the above drawings, 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TUBNER-WALSH-sr.ATTERY, INC. 

C .E . ~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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. ., OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 2.3, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
Assembly and North Parldng 

/ 

Garage - (NO_RTH JfALF PARKING SPACE) 
Miscellaneous Iron ' 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We are sending you JJerewi th four . (4) prints of the following Mis­
cellaneous Iron ship drawing, submitted by General Bronze Corporation 
and C.E. Halback & Co.: 

HGP-7-1 rev. 5/ZJ../51 Cast Iron Saddles 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing, marked with 
your approval pr necessary corrections. 

CER/MH/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

C.c.~ 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4O3EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

lley 23, 1951 (it1v 
Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 

/~f' 
(/J 

United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly 
and North Parking Space 
(GENERAL ASSEMBLY) 
Ornamental Metal 

We are sending you herewith, four (4) prints of the following Ornamental 
Metal shop drawing submitted by General Bronze Corp. and C. E. Halback & 
Co.: 

#GBA-34 dated 5/19/51 Alum. Nosing for Wash Basins -
Toilet Rooms 209 and 215 

Will you please return two ( 2) prints each of the above drawing marked with 
your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER:MH:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Cc.~ 

MAY 24 l 
Unit d ation Hiadquartors 

'# l<.: .m•~on•Dir,~r.tor tif Planni 
~,,_..,. ....... ---------
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cc: Harrison 
Mcleod 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Healy 
Hopper 

Fuller-Turner- a h- latter,y, c . 
403 st 42nd St t 
N w Jork 17, N.Y.· 

.... 

2) 1951 

ite: Contra.et HQ 1/e:J: - uen.era fy 
orth Parking Spa-c - Notification ot 

Change • 36 { • P. • 12 -
J • 151 1951 A.rcbitect.ural 

Gentl .en: 

You are- her iby uotifi.ed that otif'ic tion of Ch.a o . 36 
b · sed a.nd i , th r fore, no ee t, d . hi otifica.tion 

or Chang i ncludes the uhst.ituti.on t Waylite bloc tro las r 
and cinder e rete loc • 'This ub tuti i {)t ace t d. 

s a part of th bo e, in your ett r o 13 April 1951, 
p)"U r equest special approval: of the cost of 651. tor the t 'WO tele-
phone boo a. 'l'bi co t , which is indicated rt. ot t s otiti-
c :tion of Change, ,mder th€! Carp t and ll 110rk, accept d by 
us in our lett r of lS y 1951.. 

Enclosure 
JZ:ml 

eey t ly y-ours, 
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23 y 951 
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rd.inator ot Con tr ction 

H dq rt r P • g tfice 
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Rumpletin 
Hannegan 

.. 

.. 

Yuller-Turner-Wal.sh 
l+OJ Fast. 42nd Street 

,. 

., t' 

. :-. 

' . .., 

· ttery-, Inc . 

May 23, 1951 

\' . ,. ' ~ .• '.,'' 
---f'< ' 

,· "' 
'• ... ~· 

' ,6 ............. ~ , .. ' 

• "11 I ...,"'"' 1 ~ J 

Ne: York 17, New !Grk ~....., , .. ~-. . 

.. \ 

-· 

. 
' 

. \ 
Gentlemen: 

,, . 

,~~... our use 

• -'\ f­
f- i ,.., 

""'•"'!'",.:>: 
' ' ' r ~ 

. 

SSR:eh 

~. 
~ 

.~ 
.!2"" • .. .. ' ~ 

... 
;i:~ 

, .... .~~ 

'-' • ..... ' ... ,. 
"b, £ 

~ ,.I 

i . 
,., ·~ 

.. 

~ 
et 

; 

.t' 

- r 

"" 1 

'r 
~ 
', ~- . 

u~' 

Cont ct HQ 1/82 General 
nd North Parking 

Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning 
Eguip:nent Schedule - Kerbz Saunders , Inc . 

'> £■ .L. I 

- ff 

of your letter oL 4 Y' 1951 tran 
, approval delivery dates 

a, vib t1on eli.mina.tor rails, 
for the 

\ l. 

t 

' 
t,' ' 

t 

~ ~ 

. 
t 

' 



]"-; J 

• 
-'. ' --:: ~L 

~. ,.- ~~.' 
,. J:. T-'\ L 

. ' 

• 1 ~ 
-t., --
'' ' 

L 
' , ". -:.,.e . 

,,'' 
\ 

')• 

/ . '4 

. 
' 

.... . 
• .4'·, . ·, ,. ). 



- f ..,-
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr. James .• ~ D.::.wson 
Co-Ordinc.tor cf Construction 
Headquart er s Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
Ne,,. York, N.Y. 

Dear Er. Dawson : 

May 22, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General 
.Assembly 1nc: North Parking 
Garc.ge -
Inforrr1c1.tion Eequired fron 
the Unit ed i:fations 

Vie a:rc forwarding you he!'l:with three (3) copies of cc::.ch of the 
following: 

List No. 1 - .,rchitectural Inforr.iation Required 
fror.1 the Unit ed IJa.tions 

List No . 2 - Mechanical & Electrical Infon:iation 
Required fro@ the United Nations 

List No. 3 - Architectur~l Shop Drawings at United 
Nations f or Ap_)roval 

List Noo 4 ~ Hechanical & Electrical Shop Drawings 
at Unit ed Nations f or A_r)~)roval . 

It is in,cerative th :.:. t the missing information contained in the 
above lists be given t o us immediat ely so a s not to further delay 
the compl0tion of tho Guneral Assembly work. 

CEB./eas 

cc/ Messrs. M. Harris 
J.J. Healy 
W. Hopper 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-Ttn1NER- W .• LSH-SL,\TTERY, I NC. 

c_ I t ~ /~~~(_/ 
C. E. Ree se 
Project Engineer 

r-
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LIST NO. 1 MAY 22, 1951 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH...SLll TTERY, Inc• 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N.Y. 

GENER.i~L .t-1. SSJ!l.1BLY 

DESIGN INFOR.KlTION REQUIRED 
FROM THE UNITED NATIONS .1.S 

OF - MAY . 22, 1951 

1. Location and design details of Directional Slgns 
2. Mural design for Photosensitive Glass 
3. Details of Undulant Canopy, North of Canopy 1 
4. Paint Schedule for Studios 
5. Details of Booth Sash mn As sembly Hall - (promised Narch 24 1951) 
6. Reflected ceiling · •lans for 2nd,Jrd and 4th floors (pronised 

24 Larch 1951) 
7. Layout of South Portion and Details of Catwalk 
8. Details of Sc. sh in space 1Bl0'7 
9. Det:dls of t elephone booth doors, spaces 230 & 231 

10. Det:1ils and locaticn r-,f Alum. Rail Brackets - Stairs No. 35A, 
35B, 40 & 41 

ll. 00t,lils of uetal brackets behind wood battens in Assembly Hall 
12. Details of Illur:dnated Bulletin Board - Dwg. Al25 
13. Details of hung lintels at countens - 1st bsmt. 
14. Det nil Dwgs. RA-132, Rh-133, RA-134 & R.11-136 - r eferred to on 

A-131 
15. Escalator Detail Dwgs. DSK 401 & 402 
16. Marh~ A 'l'"nA S',jle ction for Screen in So. Lobby 
17. D0£ig~ details of 1st floor Lobby t errazzo 
18. Hevised Gutter and Doi:1e details 



List No. 2 

FULLER-TURNER-Yv:iLSH-SL lTTERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

INFORMi.TION NEEDED FROM U. N. 

May 22, 1951 

ON NORTH Ps'.RKING \ND GENER '-1 .".SSEMBLY CONTR "i.CT 

I Schedule of Registers, Grilles and Air Diffusers 
(for upper floors) 

IT .Ul data not yet r eceived on Bulletin of Chcinge No. 1, 

He ating and Ventilating, dated October 23rd 1950. 

(F.T.W.S. - c.o. #40); and on Bulletin of Changes 

No. 1, Electrical, dated October 23rd 1950 (F.T.W.S. -

c.o. #38.) 

(Refer to F.T.W.S. l etter dated February 12th 1951 for 

drawing requirements.) 

III Decision on design layout and type of electrical fixtures 

for special, r egular, and aisle lights in General ~ .. ssembly 

Hall. 

IV Decision on design, l ayout and type of special lights in 

Conference Room #4. 



·. 

LIST NO. 3 

Subcontractor 

C.E. Halba ck 
Misc.Iron 

General Bronze 
Orn. Metal 

Johns-Manville 
HCoustic 

Brennan & Sloan 
Concrete 

Monahan-Mc Cann 
Cut Stone 

Murray Hill 
Woodwork 

A. Nund er 
Roofing 

1-~. Levin 
Glazing 

Jos. Weiss 
Granite 

NAY 22, 1951 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY & NORTH PARKING 
ST,1.TUS OF SHOP DRAWINGS SUBNITTED 

TO UNITED Ni,. TIONS FOR ,1.PPROV,1.L 
ON OR BEFORE - l~Y 15 1 1951 

Dwg. No. 

HGP-56-P 
21-1 

28-1 

GBA-28 
-4 
-22 & 23 
-7 

-103 

Title 

Prop.Sliding Sash in Booths 
Relieving angles on Piers, 
N.Elev. 
Proj.Rr.1 . Port Frafoes 

S.S. Col.Covering-Canopy #1 
i\.lur:1 .Int. Canopies 1 & 2 
Vestibule Encl. #1 & 2 
.~lu.1u. Doorways //144 to 150, 

153, 154 

Reflected Ceiling Plan 

4/11/51 

5/9/51 
ti 

4/27/51 
5/7/51 

" 
5/11/51 

5/4/51 

401 to 494 Reinf. Steel Details 4/30/51 & 
5/16/51 

788-1 to 3 LiL1e stone & Marble Elev. 

788-4 to 6 
F.S.-lG 
F.S. 3-G 
788-8 & 9 
788-10 & 11 

306 to 309 
312 

5 & 6 

#1 

#3 

W/wall 
11 t1 11 E/wall 

Det. of Wall, N/w Cor. 
t1 Ex.t.Wall,S/vl Cor. 

South Elev. 
North t1 

4/30/51 
II 

11 

II 

5/7/51 
II 

Plan, Elev. & Det. Conf.Rm.#4 5/2/51 
F.S.Detail,Shower Sheet 285 " 

Det. of Canopie s 1 & 2 5/8/51 

Frnue d mirror dct3.ils 5/11/51 

N & S Walls 5/14/51 



Li st No. 4 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

May 22, 1951 

LIST OF NORTH PARKING & GENEIU.L ASSEMFLY MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DR;\WINGS 

AT U. N • 

. ~utomatic Sprinkler Corp. 

None 

Eugene Duklauer, Inc. 

None 

Fischbach t . Moore, Inc. 

1) Edwards dra~~ng ~513-1 - Grill - sent over 5/8/51. 

Kerby Saunders, Inc. 

1) Sample - High Pressure Straight Line Diffuser(Anemostat) sent over 4/18/51. 

2) John B. Hewett Co's. Part Irr of Schedule of Grilles and Diffusers 
sent over 4/27/51. 

3) Drawing 50-52-SK-103 - Typical sleeve plan - Insert plan 
sent over 5/1/51. 

4) Sample and letter re pipe insulation(change in type) sent over S/4/51. 

5) Vib. Elim. dwg. #28286-2 - Vib.Elim. for Nash Pumps -sent over 5/14/51. 

6) II ,, n It tr -" : ·sent over 5/14/51. 

7) Sp ,;c. ShG•"t • f or Knov:l~s .~ushr ooms( tT , v . He·::e t-t.) - s , nt o\'° ,.' r r.'./17 /51. 

8) Dwg.50-52-204 - Piping Layout for N.P. Fan Rooms 4&8 ~ sent over 5/17/51. 

9) Nat 1l.Sheet Metal dwg.GA-2B-l,2nd Bsmt.ductwork - sent over S/17/51. 

10) 

11) 

" 

" 
" tt 

" " 

11 G.1-2R-2, II II 

" GA-lB-3,lst 11 

It 

II 

sent over 5/17/51. 

sent over 5/17/51. 
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IJ.st No. 4 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Street 

New York, N. Y. 

May 22, 1951 

LIST OF NORTH P_illKING &: GENERii.L :~ssEMRLY MECH iNIC\ L & ELECTRIC 'tL DR·~WINGS 

AT U. N. 

Otis Elevator Co. 

1) Tyler Sheet #1 (L-745) - Cab details - sent over 5/9/51. 

2) Drawing ZD-11650-1, M. G. starting panel - sent over 5/15/51. 

Airmatic Systems Co. 

None 


